CAROL CHADWICK, F.E.

Gt Bngineer
1208 SW Fairfax Glen
Lake City, FL 32025
307.680.1772
ccPcwyo@gmail.com

April 23, 2018

ONE FOOT RISE CERTIFICATION

Owner: Larry & Nandea Skinner

Property Address: 653 SE Juha Terrace
Lake City, FL 32024

Property Description: Lot 15, Hawks Ridge Acres Phase 2
Section 26, Township 6 South, Range | 7 East
Columbia County, Florida

Structure in Floodway: 40’ x 40’ 2-story home
River Mile: R5 33.57
Elevation of | OO-year flood: 54.0 feet

Community Panel: | 20070 051 2C

| hereby certify that the construction of the proposed residence will not obstruct flow or
cause more than a | .00 foot rise in the | 00-year flood elevation of the Santa Fe River.
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ONE FOOT RISE REPORT

Prepared for:

LARRY & NANSEA SKINNER

853 S.E. Jula Terrace
Lake City, FL

Lot 15, Hawks Ridge Acres Phase 2
Section 26, Township 6 South, Range |7 East

Columbia County, Florida

April 20, 2018

Prepared by:

Carol Chadwick, P.E.
307.660.1772
cecpewyo@gmai.com

This document was origially 1ssued and sealed by Carol Chadwick, P.E., registration number 82560 on the date shown and the
original document 15 stored at her office.
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Larry and Nansea Skinner would like to permit improvements to Lot |5, Hawks Ridge Acres Phase 2
located in Section 26, Township 6 South, Range |57 East, Columbia County, Florida. Propoerty
address 15 853 S.E. Jula Terrace, Lake City, FL. The parcel number for the property i1s 26-6s- 1 7-
09859-815. The permit will be for the construction of a new two- story home. The home will be
40" by 40". A Location Map and Architectural Plans are attached. The proposed structure i1s not
located within 75 feet of the Santa Fe River.

The river station (RS) was determined by approximating the river centerline from a combination of the
GIS property lines and an aerial image. The stationing was verfied by comparing the |-75 bridge at
RS 37.165 in the HEC-RAS model obtained from SRWMD to the river station obtained from the
estimated river centerline.

The proposed structure will be built northeast of the benchmark shown on the survey with the front of
the home directly east of the benchmark. The elevation of the proposed building site has an
approximate elevation of 57.0. The base flood elevation 1s 54.0 per the Columbia County Flood map.
The structure will automatically have a lowest fimshed
floor elevation that exceeds the mimmum of 55.00.

In the future, the owners may elect to hle a LOMA
with FEMA to have the portion of the lot with
elevation greater than the BFE removed from the
floodplan.

Photo 1. Benchmark shown on survey.
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Photo 3. Building site looking northwest.
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ANALYSIS

A One Foot Rise Certification with supporting documentation 1s attached. A new cross-section was
Interpolated from existing cross-sections and 15 shown on the Site Plan. The following steps were
executed in performing the zero rise calculations:

. Run the model with Suwannee River Water Management District (SRWMD) existing cross-
sections. Verify that the model matches the original flood study results.

The output from the run using the existing cross-sections matched the origmnal flood studly.
The HEC-RAS model was obtained from SRWMD.

2. Interpolate between existing cross-sections and add a new cross-section at the site location.

The closest existing cross-section 1s at RS 35.57. Directly downstream from this cross-
section 15 the swallet and the nearest cross-section after that 1s RS 33.85. No new cross-
section was created due to the distance. Runs are included for RS 35.57, RS 35.58 and
RS 37.07.

3. Venfy the run using by confirming that the additional cross-section matches the original output.

The interpolated cross-section was calculated using HEC-RAS 5.0.3 from the mode! obtained
from SRWMD so the | 00-year flood levels are consistent with the current flood studly.

4. Add obstructions along the new cross-section to model the new development.

A 40’ obstruction was added at cross-section RS 33.57 to model the proposed structure.
The obstruction was added as far as possible from the river in the cross-section so that it
could be modeled even though the actual location 1s past the cross-section reach.

5. Venfy the run including the obstacles does not obstruct flows or cause more than a | .00 foot
nse in the | O0-year flood elevations of the Santa Fe River.

Calculations show no obstruction of flow and the water surface elevations for all three runs
show no more than a 1.00 foot increase, therefore a zero rise 1s Table | shows the profile
data for pre-development conditions and Table 2 shows the &\Q‘H‘H uﬂé’h;/post—development
conditions. NS CHap,,

Larry & Nansea Skinner
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Rver Reach River Sta |Prof's QTota IMnCnEl wfs. Elevjlrt '.‘.I.S. E.G. Elev JZ.G. Sope] Vel Cnn |Fiow Area)Top Viidsh JFroude = Cni
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) ]
Santa Fe |[Man 35.58 100 Year | 325659.C5 20.8% 52,22 §2.861 £.400117 3.16 4627215 &£1.0.48 0.13
SariaFe |Man 35.53 Y 32859.60 20.84 53,75 §3.87 4.00D105 313 4237151 5126.48 0,13
ISarta Fe |Fan 35.57 100 Year | 32550.00 265= 52,82 JIE <ESRC 2 suegl [
Santd Fe |Man 3555 TV 3256500 29.54 5=7 3,12 AL.10  5126.27 0,13

Table |. Pre-development profile data.

BE Profile Output Table - Standard Table )

i.’ilé. OIﬁth_x.ns -S-(d.Tables i.oc:m;ns. Hel;; _

Rier Sta [Profle | QTatal |Mn Chdl [w.c. Bev vel chnl |Flow Area|Tap width|Froude = chi|
i 5 (& & &s) | safl | ()
|SantaFe |Man _ |37.07 | 100 Year [32568.00°  30.5% 5457 151 S4H.23 4392.3z 0.1 |
{SartaFe |Man  |37.07  |Fw 3SEA.00 I|WAE 55T 253 S::7543  IsER 0 oo
|SantaFe |[Man  |35.58 | 100 Year | 32569.00  20.3%  53.52 5401 0.000117  3.16 4647427 6110.48 0.13
‘Sarare |Man  |35.58  |Fwv 32569007 29.3% 5473 5237 0000168 317 433745 §1%6.95 0.13
[santaFe [Man  |35.57 | 100Vear |32569.00  20.33  53.82 5201 0330117 215 4633143 537353 313
'SantaFe |Mar S JIEEE.HT 23ES 4TS SSEIY UM L.1D 4738013 5:38.17 7.2

Table 2. Post-development profile data.

CONCLUSION

Calculations show no obstruction of flow and the water surface elevations for all three runs show no
increase; therefore, there will be no nse In the base flood elevation and a zero rise 1s acheived.
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WARRANTY DEED
&
COLUMBIA COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER MAP
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Inst. Number: 201812005126 Book: 1355 Page: 1080 Page 1 of 2 Date: 03/14/2018 Time: 10:09 AM
P. DeWitt Cason Clerk of Courts, Columbia County, Florida Doc Deed: 245.00

Prepared by and return to:
Lizete M. Raiford

Community Title, LLC

175 NW 138th Ter., Ste, 100
Newberry, FL 32669
352-331-0817

File Number: CT-18-1092
Will Call No.:

Parcel 1dentification No. 26-6S-17-09859-815

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Warranty Deed

(STATUTORY FORM - SECTION 689.02, F.S.)

This Indenture made this 2nd day of March, 2018 between Juliana Moore whose post office address is 420 SW 254th
St, Newberry, FL 32669 of the County of Alachua, State of Florida, grantor*, and Larry Skinner and Nansea Skinner,
husband and wife whose post office address is 1801 Kinard Rd, Bryceville, FL of the County of Suwannee, State of
Florida, grantee*,

Witnesseth that said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other
good and valuable considerations to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
has granted, bargained, and sold to the said grantee, and grantee's heirs and assigns forever, the following described land,
situate, lying and being in Columbia County, Florida, to-wit:

Begin at the NW corner of SW 1/4 of SW 1/4 of Section 26, Township 6 South, Range 17 East, thence
run North 88° 10' 07" East, along the North line of SW 1/4 of SW 1/4 a distance of 654.04 feet, thence
South 02° 52' 16" East, 704.20 feet, thence South 88° 15' 51" West, 654.06 feet to a point on the West
line of said SW 1/4 of SW 1/4, thence North 02° 52' 16" West, along said west line, 703.11 feet to the
Point of Beginning,

Also Known as LOT 15, HAWKS RIDGE ACRES PHASE 2, Unrecorded Subdivision. IN
COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA.

Grantor warrants that at the time of this conveyance, the subject property is not the Grantor's
homestead within the meaning set forth in the constitution of the state of Florida, nor is it contiguous
to or a part of homestead property.

Subject to taxes for 2018 and subsequent years; covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements,
reservations and limitations of record, if any.

and said grantor does hereby fully warrant the title to said land, and will defend the same against lawful claims of all persons
whomsoever.

* "Grantor" and "Grantee" are used for singular or plural, as context requires.

DoubleTimeo



Inst. Number: 201812005126 Book: 1355 Page: 1081 Page 2 of 2 Date: 03/14/2018 Time: 10:09 AM
P. DeWitt Cason Clerk of Courts, Columbia County, Florida Doc Deed: 245.00

In Witness Whereof, grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand and seal the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

Witness Name: __Ca v'o o/ e +10 K Juliana Moore

Lot Al o foo
Wltnz{jName 1 izete Raiford

State of Florida
County of Alachua

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2nd day of March, 2018 by Juliana Moore, who [_] is personally
known or [X] has produced a driver's license as identification.

Lt o dordy

uzc;r:M RAIFORD Notafy Pyblic  //

g, NOTARY PUBLIC - Lizele Raiford
SISTATE OF FLORIDA Printed Name:

[Notary Seal]

=t Comm# FF120530
B Expires 6/14/2018 My Commission Expires:

Warranty Deed (Statutory Form) - Page 2 DoubleTimes



Columbia County Property Appraiser 2017 Tax Year

updated: 3/7/2018
Parcel: 26-65-17-08859-815 |_TaxColector || Tax Estivator | Propenly Card || Parcel List Generstor |
| << Next Lower Parcel t‘. Next HigherPaw»! .LZ)ﬂTRﬂ(pdf) I Interactive GIS Map ! ‘ Print I
Cuiner & Property Info Search Result: 1 of 1
Owner's Name JMOORE JULIANA Qv '
Mailing 420 SW 254TH ST
Address NEWBERRY, FL 32669

Site Address 853 SE JULIA TER
Use Desc. (code) JVACANT (000000)

Tax District |3 (County) INeighborhood |3se17

Land Area 10.560 ACRES [MarketArea |02

Description 'NOTE Tius doscription is not to be used as the Legal Descnption for this parcel in any legal trensactien,

AKA LOT 15 HAWKS RIDGE ACRES UNREC: BEG NW COR OF SWIX OF SW1M, RUNE 654.04 FT.5 2DEG E 70420 FT. WES4.06 FT, L

N 2 DEG W 703.11 FT TO POB. ORB 918-80, WD 1274-650, :‘ . ‘-':T-c."_t\‘- .. -En»-l"-'kfs‘-r oA '7.} R

— — — W K
Lo 350 _sen 750 1008 1350 1540 1750 s

Property & Assessment Values

fent (0) $13,400.
=G X
- (0)
font: (0) q
$13,400.0
$13,400.
$0.0!
$13,400.
Crty: $12.1 Crity: $13,4
Other: $12,182 } Schi: $12,18: Other: $13 400 ) Schi: $13,400
2018 Working Values are NOT certified values and
ore are subject to change before being finalized for ad
assessment purposes.
Show Similar Sales within 1/2 m2e
Sale Date OR Bool/Page OR Code Vacant / improved Quatfified Sale Sale RCode Sale Price
4/30/2014 7 WD v Q o1 $12,500.00
1/26/2001 WD v Q $18,500.00)

Bidgtem | BidgDesc | VearBit | ExtWalls |  HeatedSF. |  ActualSF. |  Bidg Value

NONE
Code | Desc | vearBt | Vawe | Units | Dims | Condition (% Good)
NONE
Lnd Code Desc Units Adjustments Eff Rate Lnd Value
000000 VAC RES (MKT) 10.56 AC 1.00/1.00/0.50/0.80 $1,268.94 $13,400.00
Columbia County Property Appraiser updated: 3/7/2018
lofl
DISCLAIMER
This information was derived from data which was compiled by the Columbia County Praperty Appraiser Office solely for the g purpose of property This i
should not be refied upon by anyone as a d ination of the ip of prop ,wmmam.mm,meowmwm.mmwmemmmmemm.n's
use, or it's intespretation. Although it is periodi this i " may nol reflect the data currentty on file in the Property App s office. The values are NOT certified

values and therefore are subject to change before being finalized for ad

© Columbia County Property Appraiser | Jeff Hampton - Lake City, Florida 32055 | 386-758-1083 by: GrizzlyL ogic.com
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et =)
ME‘S» B e
L2 x:‘fé’
1 26-6S-17-09859-815
MOORE JULIANA

' 10. SGACHGO.QOH $12.500 -vO

Columbia County Property Appraiser <
Jeff Hampton - Lake City, Florida 32055 | 386-758-1083 " i h .
PARCEL: 26-6S-17-09859-815 - VACANT (000000) NOTES: X

AKA LOT 15 HAWKS RIDGE ACRES UNREC: BEG NW COR OF SW1/4 OF SW1/4, RUN E 654 04 FT, S 2DEG E T04.20 FT, W
654.06 FT, N2 DEG W 703.11 FT TOPOB. ORB 9

Name: MOORE JULIANA 2017 Certified Values
Site: 853 SE JULIA TER tand $12,182.00
Mail: 420 SW 254TH ST Bldg $0.00

* NEWBERRY, FL 32669 Assd $12,182.00
Sales 4/30/2014 $12,500.00 V/Q Exmpt $0.00
Info 1/26/2001 $18,500.00 V/Q Taxbi Cnly: $12,182 o |

Other: $12,182 | Schi: $12,182

This imormalion updated: 3/7/2018, wmmmm-amuwuwmmwmz._n of property This 2
‘mmmwmmmwmuammummumwmmm No wrarranties, axpressed or implod, are provided for the accuwracy of th data hervin, i
it's use, or s & Although itis y updatad, this information may not refloct the data mﬂﬂmﬁbhhﬁmwmmwmmmwﬁdm GnulyLognc.com

mmmnammmmmmmuwmmwm
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CAROL CHADWICK,P.E.
Ginit %::701 cer

1208 S.W. Fairfax Glen

Lake City, FL 32025

307.680.1772

ccpcwyo@gmail.com

April 23, 2018

ONE FOOT RISE CERTIFICATION

Owner: Larry & Nandea Skinner

Property Address: 653 SE Jula Terrace
Lake City, FL 32024

Property Description: Lot 15, Hawks Ridge Acres Phase 2
Section 26, Township 6 South, Range | 7 East
Columbia County, Florida

Structure in Floodway: 40’ x 40’ 2-story home

River Mile: RS 33.57

Elevation of 1 OO-year flood: 54.0 feet

Community Panel: 120070 051 2C

| hereby certify that the construction of the proposed residence will not obstruct flow or
cause more than a | .00 foot rise in the | O0-year flood elevation of the Santa Fe River.

Carol Chadwick, P.E. % A}Aﬁ
Yy e v
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LOCATION MAP
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FEMA FIRM 4 FIRMETTE
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1 tnch = 100 ft

Certified To:

Julrana Moore

Florida Credit Union
Americon Title Serwices of Lake Cily, Inc
Fidelity Notional Title insuronce Company
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A Boundary Survey In
Section 26, Townshijp 6 South, Range 17 East

o Columbia County, Florida
Description:

For: Juliana Moore
(Official Records Book 919, Poge 80) a
Columbiy County, Florido - Section 26, Township 6 South, Range 17 Eost

Segin at the Northwest corner of SW 1/4 of SW 1/4 of sad Section 26, run N 8810°07" £, along the North line of
SW 1/4 of SW I /4 o distonce of 654 04 feet, thence S 025216 E, 704.20 feel: thence S 8815'51° W 65406 to a
pomnt on the West hne of soid SW 1/4 of SW 1/4, thence N 0252’16 W. along soid West ine, 70311 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING. Also known as Lot 15 Hawks Ridge Acres, Phase I, on unrecorced subdivision

SUBKCT TO Declaration of Covenonts ond Restrictions as rescorded n Officiol Records Book 887, poges 23122319,
public records of Columbia Caunty, Flordo

ALSO SUSJECT 70 Rood Maintanonce Agreement as recorded m Officiol Records Book 887, pages 2313-2319, publc
records of Columbia County, Florida.

ALSO SUBUECT TO locol bulang and ronng requiations, land use regulotions, and rood rights—af—way
’
Surveyor's Notes:
1) Beorings referenced lo the West line of the SW 1/% of SW 1/4, Section 26, 165, RIZE. (N 02'52'16° W) based on
- 5, an ossumed meridian
7 2 ) Below ground foundctions not located
\ J ) improvements do not exist
/ 4) Below ground utiities not locoted.
v ; 5) Comparison of field measurements to deed colls are shown hereon with deed calls being shown in porentheses [ )
/6 ) Boundory determined from existing ond locally accepted monumentation.
J 7 ) Except as specilicolly stated or shown on this plat, this survey does notl purport to reflect ony of the followng

. which oy be opplicchle to the subject real estate easements, other thon possible eosements thal were visible al (re
fme of Awhing of M55 Sureey DunldiG 3e.LOCh UriS, @88 e Ciedncils suESiAsic: :

9) Survey “Not volid without the signoture ond original roised seol of a Florido Surveyor and Mapper ~ Additions or
deletions to survey maps or reports by other thon the sigming party or poarties s prohubited without wrilten consent of
the signing party or porties

10) Certification of survey dota shown upon this plot 1s volid os per the field work completion dale and not os per
signature date

11 } Parcel Identification No 26~65-17-09859-815, Property Address — 974 SE Jula Terroce, Loke
32025.

12 ) Elevations referenced (o North Americon Vertica! Doturm of 1988 (NAVD 1988) Benchmark used - Designotion 175
8 2, PID ARONG, Quad Mikeswile (1993), Elevation = 172 99 feet

Flood Zone Statement:

N Bosed upon examination of Fiood Insurance Rale Mop (FIRM} Number 12023C0512C. effactive date February 4, 2009,
Wﬁo?i?c County, Florde, this property hes in ZONE AE, Speciol flood hazard oreas subject to mundation by the IX

City. Flonida,

onnual chance food Bose flood elevolion = 54 feet, Northr American Vertlical Doturm 1588

~legend: o
Denotes 4°x 4° concrete monument found - PLS 3628

DOenotes 5/8° rebar set - PSM 4929
Denotes 1/2" rebor found - PSM 5757
Denotes power pole
P Denotes oerial electric hne
x Oenotes existing wire fence

Certificate:

! hereby certify that this 15 a true ond correcl representation of o survey mode under my responsible direction ond
superwision, that meets the minimum technicol standords set forth by the me.@n‘ of Professional Surveyors ond
Moppers in Chapter 5./-17, Florida Admimnstrative Code, u:\m\cQV\Q to u.nn.:n“u 2 027, Florida Stotutes.

C - T
74 Mmm\mu PP A L

g
Doted

Ronaold £ Parrish, PSM Cert No. 4929

goem

Field work completed 4/15/2014 - Job No. G-92~14 - Field Book 2014-CCP - Drown by REP
Revised 11/4/2015 to add benchmark Fisldwork completed 4/15/2015.
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rosend Columbia County, FLA - Building & Zoning Property Map

Parcels Printed: Thu Ape 12 2018 12:37:21 GMT-0400 (Eastern Dayight Time)
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Parcel Information

Parcel No: 26-6S-17-09859-815

Owner: MOORE JULIANA

Subdivision: HAWKS RIDGE ACRES UNR
Lot: 15

Acres: 11.193778

Deed Acres: 10.56 Ac

District: District 4 Everett Phillips

Future Land Uses: Environmentally Sensitive Areas -1
Flood Zones: AE

Official Zoning Atlas: A-3, ESA-2

All data, information, and maps are provided“as is" without warranty or any representation of accuracy, timeliness of
completeness. Columbia County, FL makes no warranties, express or implied, as to the use of the information obtained
here. There are no implies warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. The requester acknowledges
and accepts all limitations, including the fact that the data, information, and maps are dynamic and in a constant state of
maintenance, and update.
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Plan: FW SantaFe Main RS: 37.07 Profile: 100 Year

E.G. Elev (ft) 54.59
Vel Head (ft) 0.05
W.S. Elev (ft) 54.53
Crit W.S. (ft)

E.G. Slope (ft/ft) 0.000067
Q Total (cfs) 32569.00
Top Width (ft) 4392.82
Vel Total (ft/s) 0.58
Max Chl Dpth (ft) 23.59
Conv. Total (cfs) 3983009.0
Length Wtd. (ft) 6559.94
Min Ch El (ft) 30.94
Alpha 10.14
Fretn Loss (ft) 0.57
C&E Loss (f) 0.00

Element

Wt. n-val.

Reach Len. (fi)

Flow Area (sq ft)
Area (sq ft)

Flow (cfs)

Top Width (ft)

Avg. Vel. (fi/s)

Hydr. Depth (ft)
Conv. (cfs)

Wetted Per. (ft)
Shear (ib/sq ft)
Stream Power (Ib/ft s)
Cum Volume (acre-ft)
Cum SA (acres)

Plan: FW SantaFe Main RS: 35.58 Profile: 100 Year

E.G. Elev (ff) 54.01
Vel Head (it) 0.09
W.S. Elev (ft) 5§3.92
Crit W.S. (ft)

E.G. Slope (ft/ft) 0.000117
Q Total (cfs) 32569.00
Top Width (ft) 6110.48
Vel Total (ft/s) 0.70
Max Chl Dpth (ft) 24.08
Conv. Total (cfs) 3006323.0
Length Wid. (it) 20.00
Min Ch EI (ft) 29.84
Alpha 12.21
Frctn Loss (ft) 0.00
C & E Loss (ft) 0.00

Errors Warnings and Notes
Wanming:

Element

Wt. n-Val.

Reach Len. (ft)

Flow Area (sq ft)
Area (sq ft)

Flow (cfs)

Top Width (ft)

Avg. Vel. (ft/s)

Hydr. Depth (1)
Conv. (cfs)

Wetted Per. (ft)
Shear (Ib/sq ft)
Stream Power (Ib/ft s)
Gum Valume (acre-ft)
Cum SA (acres)

Divided flow computed for this cross-section

Plan: FW Santa Fe Main RS: 35.57 Profile: 100 Year

E.G. Elev (ft) 54.01
Vel Head (ft) 0.09
W.S. Elev (ft) 53.92
Crit W.S. (ft)

E.G. Slope (fuit) 0.000117
Q Total (cfs) 32569.00
Top Width (f) 6109.81
Vel Total (ft/s) 0.70
Max Chi Dpth (ft) 24.08
Conv. Total (cfs) 3005317.0
Length Wid. (ft) 8002.48
Min Ch Ei (ft) 29.84
Alpha 12.21
Frctn Loss (ft) 0.94
C & E Loss (f) 0.03

Errors Wamings and Notes
Warning:

Element

Wt. n-Val.

Reach Len. (ft)

Flow Area (sq ft)
Area (sq ft)

Flow (cfs)

Top Width (ft)

Avg. Vel. (ft/s)

Hydr. Depth ()

Conv. (cfs)

Wetted Per. (it)
Shear (lb/sq ft)
Stream Power (b/ft s)
Cum Volume (acre-ft)
Cum SA (acres)

Divided flow computed for this cross-section.

Left OB
0.200
4700.00
13491.89
13491.89
4771.48
995.31
0.35
13.56
583525.4
1000.20
0.06
0.02
49210.21
5712.81

Left OB
0.200
20.00

35618.96
35618.96
11684.07
5045.33
0.33

7.06
1078513.0
5051.28
0.05

0.02
46560.75
5386.93

Left OB
0.200
6500.00
35606.82
35606.82
11682.17
5044.76
0.33
7.06
1077977.0
5050.72
0.05
0.02
46544.40
5384.61

Channel
0.035
7867.00
6065.08
6065.08
15840.26
291.00
2.61
20.84
1937176.0
293.92
0.09
0.22
22591.21
1007.42

Channel
0.035
20.00

6163.56

6163.56

19455.59
339.00
3.16
18.18
1795873.0
342.81
0.13

0.42
21486.96
950.53

Channel
0.035
9134.00
6162.74
6162.74
18457.80
339.00
3.16
18.18
1795476.0
342.81
0.13
0.42
21484.13
950.37

Right OB
0.200
5400.00
36887.27
36887.27
11957.27
3106.50
0.32
11.87
1462308.0
3107.20
0.05

0.02
57814.96
5054.15

Right OB
0.200
20.00

4691.63

4691.63

142934

726.15
0.30
6.46

131937.1

726.27
0.05
0.01

55237.75
4816.59

Right OB
0.200
7700.00
4689.88
4689.88
1429.03
726.04
0.30

6.46
131863.9
726.16
0.05

0.01
55235.60
4816.26



- o
Ve - VA ())(jb'\/{/(/'bx} £S5 5. 5+

Elevation (ft)

65 -

60

55

Suwannee River and SantaFe River Plan: Floodway Run  4/22/2018

45

40

35

30

25

10000

14000 16000

Station (ft)

11000 12000 13000 15000 17000

WS 100 Year
NS
Ground
Bank Sta

*5
Encroachment |

18000




e - Deved opaent

KS 35.5%

Elevation (fi)

Suwannee River and SantaFe River

Plan: Floodway Run  4/22/2018

25
10000

14000
Station (ft)

11000 12000 13000

15000

16000

17000

18000




Tt - Dewelopanant

S 5167

Elevation (ft)

60

Suwannee River and SantaFe River

2 > ;035,1-

Plan: Floodway Run  4/22/2018

2

|
1

30

10000

11000 12000
Station (ft)

13000

14000

ase
EGFW
| WSFW

| EG 10D Year

15000

i




POST-DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS RESULTS & CROSS-SECTIONS

Larry & Nansea Skinner
One Foot Rise Report Page 13



Plan: FW Santa Fe Main RS: 37.07 Profile: 100 Year

E.G. Etev (ft) 54.59
Vel Head (ft) 0.05
W.S. Elev (ft) 54,53
Crit W.S. (ft)

E.G. Slops (ft/ft) 0.000067
Q Total (cfs) 32569.00
Top Width (f) 4392.82
Vel Total (ft/s) 0.58
Max Chl Dpth (ft) 23.59
Conv. Total (cfs) 3983013.0
Length Wid. (ft) 6559.94
Min Ch EI (ft) 30.94
Alpha 10.14
Fretn Loss (ft) 0.57
C & E Loss (ft) 0.00

Element

Wi, n-Val.

Reach Len. (ft)

Flow Area (sq ft)
Area (sq ft)

Flow (cfs)

Top Width (ft)

Avg. Vel. (ft/s)

Hydr. Depth (f)
Conv. (cfs)

Wetted Per. (ft)
Shear (Ib/sq ft)
Stream Power (Ib/ft s)
Cum Volume (acre-ft)
Cum SA (acres)

Plan: FW Santa Fe Main RS: 35.58 Profile: 100 Year

E.G. Elev (ft) 54.01
Vel Head (ft) 0.09
W.S. Elev (ft) 53.92
Crit W.S. (ft)

E.G. Slope (ft/ft) 0.000117
Q Total (cfs) 32569.00
Top Width (ft) 6110.48
Vel Total (ft/s) 0.70
Max Chi Dpth (ft) 24.08
Conv. Total (cfs) 3006331.0
Length Wid. (ft) 20.00
Min Ch EI (ft) 29.84
Alpha 12.21
Fretn Loss (ft) 0.00
C & E Loss (ft) 0.00

Errors Wamings and Notes
Warning:

Element

Wt. n-Val.

Reach Len. (ft)

Flow Area (sq ft)
Area (sq ft)

Flow (cfs)

Top Width (/)

Avg. Vel. (ft/s)

Hydr. Depth (ft)
Conv. (cfs)

Wetted Per. (ft)
Shear (Ib/sq ft)
Stream Power (lb/ft s)
Cum Volume (acre-ft)
Cum SA (acres)

Divided flow computed for this cross-section.

Plan: FW SantaFe Main RS: 35.57 Profile: 100 Year

E.G. Elev (ft) 54.01
Vel Head (ft) 0.09
W.S. Elev (ft) 53.92
Crit W.S. (ft)

E.G. Slope (ft/ft) 0.000117
Q Total (cfs) 32569.00
Top Width (ft) 6070.58
Vel Total (ft/s) 0.70
Max Chl Dpth (ft) 24.08
Conv. Total (cfs) 3005282.0
Length Witd. (ft) 8002.49
Min Ch EI (ft) 29.84
Alpha 12.17
Fretn Loss (ft) 0.94
C & E Loss (ft) 0.03

Errors Warnings and Notes
Warning:

Element

Wt. n-Val.

Reach Len. (ft)

Flow Area (sq ft)
Area (sq ft)

Flow (cfs)

Top Width (ft)

Avg. Vel. (fi/s)

Hyar. Depth (ft)
Conv. (cfs)

Wetted Per. (i)
Shear (Ib/sq ft)
Stream Power (Ib/ft s) 1.
Cum Volume (acre-t)
Cum SA (acres)

Divided flow computed for this cross-section.

Left OB
0.200
4700.00
13491.90
13491.90
4771.48
995.31
0.35
13.56
583526.1
1000.20
0.06
0.02
49205.13
5709.87

Left OB
0.200
20.00

35619.07
35619.07
11684.09
5045.33
0.33

7.06
1078518.0
5051.29
0.05

0.02
46555 66
5383.99

Left OB
0.200
6500.00
35538.84
35538.84
11681.90
5005.54
0.33
710
1077939.0
5014.85
0.05
0.02
46539.33
5381.68

Channel
0.035
7867.00
6065.08
6065.08
15840.25
291.00
2.61
20.84
1937177.0
293.92
0.09
0.22
22591.21
1007.42

Channel
0.035
20.00

6163.56

6163.56

19455.57
339.00
3.16
18.18
1795876.0
342.81
0.13

0.42
21488.96
950.53

Channel
0.035
9134.00
6162.74
6162.74
19458.05
339.00
3.16
18.18
1795478.0
342.81
0.13
0.42
2148413
950.37

Right OB
0.200
5400.00
36887.30
36887.30
11957.27
3106.50
0.32

11.87
1462310.0
3107.20
0.05

0.02
57814.96
5054.15

Right OB
0.200
20.00

4691.64

4691.64

1429.34

726.15
0.30

6.46
131837.7
726.27
0.05

0.01
55237.75
4816.59

Right OB
0.200
7700.00
4689.89
4689.89
1429.05
726.04
0.30
6.46
131864.3
726.16
0.05

0.01
55235.60
4816.26
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PRE-DEVELOPMENT

HEC-RAS HEC-RAS 5.0.3 September 2016
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Hydrologic Engineering Center
609 Second Street
Davis, California

X X XXXXXX XXXX XXXX XX XXXX
X X X X X X X X X X

X X X X X X X X X
XXKXXXXX XXXX X XXX XXXX XXXXXX XXXX
X X X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X X X X
X X XXXXXX XXXX X X X X XXXXX

PROJECT DATA

Project Title: Suwannee River and SantaFe River
Project File : Suwanee.prj

Run Date and Time: 4/22/2018 12:50:38 PM

Project in English units

Project Description:

Upper Suwannee River Floodplain Model 10, 50, 100, 500
Taylor

Engineering

Adapted from HEC-2 Provided by SRWMD

Model was truncated to

only include: Dixie, Gilchrist and LaFayette Counties. Converted to HEC-
RAS

3.1.3, with some updates to structures and adjacent cross sections August
2005

by Dewberry and Davis LLC - Atlanta Office

The flodoway did not require any
adjustments to width following updated survey data. Floodway stations

were
moved to account for new stationing on some sections.

PLAN DATA

Plan Title: Floodway Run

PRE-DEVELOPMENT |



Plan File

RAS\PRE-DEVELOPMENT\ Suwanee.p02

FILES\INSPECTIONS\FLORIDA\FL18008\DWGS\HEC—RAS\PRE—

Geometry Title: Update

d 2005

Geometry File : C:\CONSULTING\JOB

DEVELOPMENT\Suwanee.g01

Flow Title : Floodway

Flow File

DEVELOPMENT\Suwanee. £f02

Plan Summary Information:

Number of: Cross Sections = 297
Culverts = 0
Bridges = 27

Computational Information
Water surface calculation tolerance
Critical depth calculation tolerance
Maximum number of iterations
Maximum difference tolerance
Flow tolerance factor

Computation Options
Critical depth computed only where necessary
Conveyance Calculation Method: Between every coordinate point (HEC2

Style)

Friction Slope Method:
Computational Flow Regime:

Encroachment Data
Equal Conveyance = True

Left Offset = 0
Right Offset = 0
River Santa Fe Reach =
RS Profile Method
79.85 FW 1
79.1 FW 1
78.16 FW 1
76.67 FW 1
75.55 FW 1
75.15 FW 1
75 FW 1
74.98 FW 1
74.97 EW 1
74.92 FW 1
74.35 FW 1
74.3 FW 1
74.28 EW 1
74.27 FW 1
74.23 FW 1

Multiple Openings
Inline Structures
Lateral Structures =

Average Conveyance
Subcritical Flow

Main
Valuel
11748
11751
11175
11077
13117
13519
13519
13730
13730
12760
13535
13778
12900
12900
13778

C:\CONSULTING\JOB
FILES\INSPECTIONS\FLORIDA\FL18008\DWGS\HEC—RAS\PRE—

0.003
0.003
20
0.1
0.001

Value?2
13914
14501
14425
12902
13450
13841
13691
13798
13798
13058
13911
14066
13101
13101
14066

C: \CONSULTING\JOB FILES\INSPECTIONS\FLORIDA\FL18008\DWGS\HEC-

Pl
O o
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74

73

61

.04
73.
73.
13.
73.
73.
.27
2.
71.
70.
69.
69.
69.
69.
68.
67.
67.
65.
65.
65.
65.
65.
64.
63.
62.
.02
59.
59.
59.
59.
59.
58.
58.
58.
58.
58.
57.
56.
55.
55.
55.
55.
54.
53.
51.
49,
49.
49,
49.
49.
49.
49,
49.
49.

94
36
32
31

59
46
18
45
38
37
22
72
83
11
99
97
96
89
86
57

24

68
66
65
57
26
81
79
78

15
21
22
99
96
95
83
27
44
87
61
48
46
45
38
31
29
28
19

2333433

I e L [ QS Ry T SR
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13578
13528
11527

11906.
11092.
10888.
10888.

2
3
7
7

10388
11917

10513.
10622.

)
3

11550
11550
10831
10736

11957.

3

10562
10799

1099%96.
11085.
10903.
l0910.
10976.

4
6
2
1
2

10143
10171
10591

11827.

6

10865
10865

11834.

8

11560
11510
10315
10315
11510
11398
10927
11067
11067
12460
12460
10813
11100
10333
11150
12785
13817
13901
13901
13817
13817
14693
14693
14839.3 16588.4

14216
14446
13077
13864.7
11363
12618.1
12618.1
11224
12761
11110.1
10950.5
11652
11652
11293
11214
12768.6
11152
11834.2
11617
11617
11798.1
11796.1
11472.7
11830
12971
13058
12959.4
11065
11065
12950.8
12380
12035
1047S
10476
12335
12448
11727
11967
11967
13610
13610
12613
12385
11733
13550
14322
15609
15349
15349
15608
15609
16393
16393
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48.04
46.59
45,48
44.02
42.54
41.67
41.63
41.62
41.61
41.56
40.91
39.81
39.02
37.98
37.25
37.19
37.17
37.16
37.07
35.58
35.57
33.85
33.09
32.18
30.42
28.94
27.82
27.79
27.77
27.76
27.68
26.52
25.19
24.54
24.52
24,51
24.5

24.49
24.48
24.47
24,44
24.15
23.82
23.14
22.24
21.59
20.44
19.62
18.49
17.78
17.28
16.53
15.75
15.72

EEEEE%’EEEEEEEEEEE%’EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE%’EEE

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

16259 17693.5
12394.1 14173.5
10484.9 12085.4

11805
10083
11164
11164
11321
11321
10640
10572
11200
10108
10982
10533
10533
10550
10550
10406
10782
10782
10981
11012
11413
10675
10136
10997
10997
10897
10897
10373

9800
11176
10906
10906
11125
11125
10906
1le78
11678
10942
10471
10508
10720
10634
12184
10537
10940
10716
11513
10213
11939
13828

13551
14281
14130
14130
14621
14621
14637
12069
12953
10730
13472
13666
13666
13865
13865
13994
16371
16371
15203
13334
13528
17380
14876
13555
13555
13384
13384
12821
12900
11726
11301
11301
11595
11595
11301
12222
12222
11309
11010
10999
11461
11158
12725
11905
12164
12303
13128
11698
13607
15755

13974.5 15901.5
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15.7 FW
15.66 FW
15.08 W
14.08 FW
13.03 Fw
11.3 FW
10.06 FW
8.43 FW
7.64 FW
6.46 FW
4.73 FW
3.6 FW
2.88 FW
2.5 FW
2.46 FW
2.42 FW
2.39 FW
1.61 FW
FLOW DATA

Flow Title:
Flow File

Flow Data

River
FW
Santa
374
Santa
2965
Santa
4665
Santa
8767
Santa
25162
Santa
23767
Santa
32800
Santa
32569
Santa
24427
Santa
23206
Santa
20910

Fe

Fe

Fe

Fe

Fe

Fe

Fe

Fe

Fe

Fe

Fe

Floodway
C:\CONSULTING\JOB FILES\INSPECTIONS\FLORIDA\FL18008\DWGS\HEC—
RAS\PRE-DEVELOPMENT\ Suwanee. f02

Reach

Main

Main

Main

Main

Main

Main

Main

Main

Main

Main

Main

113800.2515570.25

1 14195 15938
1 10868 12511
1 11417 13300
1 12170 14002
1 11380 12995
1 10391 11608
1 12043 14142
1 11909 13603
1 13592 15193
1 10932 12384
1 10109 11719
1 10951 12711
1 11586 13299
1 10705 12409
110471.6612121.66
1 11054 12568
1 10219 11589

RS

79.85

73.36

67.11

57.21

49.61

44.02

39.81

37.25

33.85

28.94

27.79

100 Year
374
2965
4665
8767
25162
23767
32800
32569
24427
23206

20910
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Santa Fe
19587
Santa Fe
16717
Santa Fe
16359
Suwannee
76500
Suwannee
71400
Suwannee
69500
Suwannee
67800
Suwannee
66300
Suwannee
64900
Suwannee
63900
Suwannee
63250
Suwannee
62950
Suwannee
62100
Suwannee
62100
Suwannee
67300

Main

Main

Main

WtoSF

WtoSF

WtoSF

WtoSF

WtoSF

WtoSF

WtoSF

WtoSF

WtoSF

WtoSF

WtoSF

BelowSF

Boundary Conditions

River
Downstream

Suwannee
Known WS =
Suwannee
Known WS =

Observed Water Surface Marks

River
EW

RIVER-1
RIVER~1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER~-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1

Reach

BelowSF

BelowSF

Reach

Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1

25.19

19.62
15.66
127.51
124.93
112.92
106.69
101.82
98.23
91.48
86.73
82.16
76.12
70.98
65.66
Profile
100 Year
FW

RS

97

96

95

94

93

92

91

100

19587
16717
16359
76500
71400
69500
67800
66300
64900
63900
63250
62950
62100
62100

67300

Upstream

Year

58
58
57
56.9
56.9
56.9
56.8
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RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER~-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER~1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER~-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER~1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER~1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1

Reach-~1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach~1
Reach-~1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach~1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1

90
89
88
87
86
85
84
83
82
81
80
79
78
77
76
75
74
73
72
71
70
69
68
67
66
65
64
63
62
61
60
59
58
57
56
55
54
53
52
51
50
49
48
47
46
45
44
43
42
41
40
39
38
37

56.
56.
56.
56.

(6]
(o))
O WU oy ~Jw®»W
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RIVER-1 Reach-1 36 37.8

RIVER-1 Reach-1 35 37.3
RIVER-~1 Reach-1 34 37
RIVER-1 Reach-1 33 36.8
RIVER-1 Reach-1 32 36.5
RIVER-1 Reach-1 31 36.2
RIVER-1 Reach-1 30 36
RIVER-1 Reach-1 29 36
RIVER-1 Reach-1 28 35.9
RIVER-1 Reach-1 27 35.7
RIVER-1 Reach-1 26 35.6
RIVER-1 Reach-1 25 35.2
RIVER-1 Reach-1 24 35.1
RIVER-~1 Reach-1 23 35.1
RIVER-1 Reach-1 22 35
RIVER-1 Reach-1 21 35
RIVER-1 Reach-1 20 35
RIVER-1 Reach-1 19 34.9
RIVER-1 Reach-1 18 34.8
RIVER-1 Reach-1 17 34.6
RIVER~1 Reach-1 16 34.2
RIVER-1 Reach-1 15 34
RIVER-1 Reach-1 14 33.9
RIVER-1 Reach-1 13 33.4

CROSS SECTION

RIVER: Santa Fe

REACH: Main RS: 37.17
INPUT
Description:
Station Elevation Data num= 26
Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta
Elev

10000 59.94 11000 59.9 11100 62.1 11142 60.42 11166
46.04

11219 37.34 11240 34.94 11270 32.14 11283 32.54 11291
32.74

11308 33.54 11333 31.84 11373 30.94 11375 30.94 11383
30.74

11413 30.34 11438 31.84 11453 33.14 11463 37.34 11472
43.54

11482 45.74 11510 59.04 11515 62.04 11559 59.84 11600
59.9

15000 59.9

Manning's n Values num= 3
Sta n val Sta n val Sta n val
10000 .2 11100 .035 11515 .2
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Bank Sta: Left
Expan.

11100
.5

CROSS SECTION OUTPUT

E.G. Elev (ft)
Channel Right OB
Vel Head (ft)
0.035

W.S. Elev
1.00

Crit W.S.
6416.34

E.G. Slope
6416.34

Q Total
32569.00

Top Width
348.54

Vel Total
5.08

Max Chl Dpth
18.41

Conv. Total (cfs)
1868902.0 ’

Length wtd.
357.05

Min Ch El
0.34

Alpha
1.73

Frctn Loss
22668.93

C & E Loss
1011.45

(ft)
1.00
(ft)
(ft/ft)
(cfs)
(ft)
(ft/s)

(ft)

(ft)

(ft)

(ft)
58005.07
(ft)
5070.16

CROSS SECTION OUTPUT

E.G. Elev (ft)
Channel Right OB
Vel Head (ft)
0.035

W.S. Elev (ft)
1.00 1.00

Crit W.S. (ft)
6714.27

E.G. Slope (ft/ft)
6714.27

Q Total (cfs)
32569.00

Right

11515

Lengths:

Left Channel

Right

72 72 72

Profile #100 Year

54.90
0.40
54.50
40.78
0.000304
32569.00
348.54
5.08
24.16
1868902.0
1.00
30.34
1.00
0.00

0.02

Profile #FW
55.71

0.37
55.35
40.78
0.000265

32569.00

Element

Wt. n-Val.
Reach Len. (ft)
Flow Area (sq ft)
Area (sq ft)
Flow (cfs)
Top Width (ft)
Avg. Vel. (ft/s)

Hydr. Depth (ft)

Conv. (cfs)
Wetted Per. (ft)
Shear (lb/sq ft)
Stream Power
Cunm Volume

Cum SA (acres)

Element
Wt. n-Val.
Reach Len. (ft)
Flow Area (sq ft)
Area (sq ft)

Flow (cfs)

(acre-ft)

Coeff Contr.

.3

Left OB

1.00

(lb/ft s)

49279.75

5717.94

Left OB
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Top Width (ft)
351.76

Vel Total
4.85

Max Chl Dpth
19.09

Conv. Total
2002178.0

Length wWtd.
360.69

Min Ch El
0.31

Alpha
1.49

Frctn Loss (ft)
23569.28 39911.91

C & E Loss (ft)
1011.77 2717.64

(ft/s)
(ft)

(cfs)

(ft)

(ft)

BRIDGE
RIVER: Santa Fe
REACH: Main

INPUT
Description: Bridge

Distance from Upstream XS =

Deck/Roadway Width
Weir Coefficient

Upstream
num= 6
Sta Hi Cord Lo
11100 62.1
11383 62.54

#6

Cord
62.1
59.54

351.76 Top Width (ft)
4.85 Avg. Vel. (ft/s)
25.01 Hydr. Depth (ft)
2002178.0 Conv. (cfs)
1.00 Wetted Per. (ft)
30.34 Shear (lb/sqg ft)
1.00 Stream Power (lb/ft s)
0.00 Cum Volume (acre-ft) 40216.92
0.01 Cum SA (acres) 3383.72
RS: 37.165
1
70
= 2.6

Deck/Roadway Coordinates

Sta Hi Cord Lo Cord

11142
11510

Upstream Bridge Cross Section Data
Station Elevation Data

Sta Elev
Elev
10000 59.94
46.04
11219 37.34
32.74
11308 33.54
30.74
11413 30.34
43.54
11482 45.74
59.9
15000 59.9

Manning's n Values

Sta

11000

11240

11333

11438

11510

num=
Elev

59.9

34.94

31.84

31.84

59.04

num=

Sta Hi Cord Lo Cord

62.1 60.42 11283 62.54 59.54
62.04 59.04 11515 62.04 62.04
26

Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta
11100 62.1 11142 60.42 11166
11270 32.14 11283 32.54 11291
11373 30.94 11375 30.94 11383
11453 33.14 11463 37.34 11472
11515 62.04 11559 59.84 11600

3
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Sta n Val Sta n Val Sta n Val
10000 .2 11100 .035 11515 .2

Bank Sta: Left Right Coeff Contr. Expan.
11100 11515 .3 .5

Downstream Deck/Roadway Coordinates
num= 6
Sta Hi Cord Lo Cord Sta Hi Cord Lo Cord Sta Hi Cord Lo Cord
11100 62.1 62.1 11142 62.1 60.42 11283 62.54 59.54
11383 62.54 59.54 11510 62.04 59.04 11515 62.04 62.04

Downstream Bridge Cross Section Data
Station Elevation Data num= 26
Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta

Elev

10000 59.94 11000 59.9 11100 62.1 11142 60.42 11166
46.04

11219 37.34 11240 34,94 11270 32.14 11283 32.54 11291
32.74

11308 33.54 11333 31.84 11373 30.94 11375 30.94 11383
30.74

11413 30.34 11438 31.84 11453 33.14 11463 37.34 11472
43.54

11482 45.74 11510 59.04 11515 62.04 11559 59.84 11600
59.9

15000 59.9

Manning's n Values num= 3
Sta n Val Sta n val Sta n val
10000 .2 11100 .035 11515 .2
Bank Sta: Left Right Coeff Contr. Expan.
11100 11515 .3 .5
Upstream Embankment side slope = 0 horiz. to 1.0
vertical
Downstream Embankment side slope = 0 horiz. to 1.0
vertical
Maximum allowable submergence for weir flow = .95

Elevation at which weir flow begins
Energy head used in spillway design
Spillway height used in design
Weir crest shape

Broad Crested

Number of Piers = 2

Pier Data

Pier Station Upstream= 11287 Downstream= 11287
Upstream num= 2
Width Elev Width Elev
8 -.66 8 59.54
Downstream num= 2

Width Elev Width Elev
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8 -.66 8 59.54

Pier Data
Pier Station Upstream= 11379 Downstream= 11379
Upstream num= 2
width Elev width Elev
8 ~-.66 8 59.54
Downstream num= 2
Width Elev Width Elev
8 -.66 8 59.54
Number of Bridge Coefficient Sets = 1

Low Flow Methods and Data
Energy
Selected Low Flow Methods = Energy

High Flow Method
Energy Only

Additional Bridge Parameters
Add Friction component to Momentum
Do not add Weight component to Momentum
Class B flow critical depth computations use critical depth
inside the bridge at the upstream end
Criteria to check for pressure flow = Upstream energy grade line

CROSS SECTION

RIVER: Santa Fe

REACH: Main RS: 37.16
INPUT
Description: I-75 BRIDGE
Station Elevation Data num= 26
Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta

Elev

10000 59.94 11000 59.9 11100 62.1 11142 60.42 11166
46.04

11219 37.34 11240 34.94 11270 32.14 11283 32.54 11291
32.74

11308 33.54 11333 31.84 11373 30.94 11375 30.94 11383
30.74

11413 30.34 11438 31.84 11453 33.14 11463 37.34 11472
43.54

11482 45,74 11510 59.04 11515 62.04 11559 59.84 11600
59.9

15000 59.9

Manning's n Values num= 3
Sta n Val Sta n Val Sta n Val
10000 .2 11100 .035 11515 .2
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Bank Sta: Left Right Lengths:
Expan.

11100 11515
.5

CROSS SECTION OUTPUT

E.G. Elev (ft) 54.82
Channel Right OB

Vel Head (ft) 0.40
0.035

W.S. Elev (ft) 54.42
474.00 449.00

Crit W.S. (ft)
6388.42

E.G. Slope (ft/ft) 0.000308
6388.42

Q Total (cfs) 32569.00
32569.00

Top Width (ft) 348.24
348.24

Vel Total (ft/s) 5.10
5.10

Max Chl Dpth (ft) 24.08
18.34

Conv. Total (cfs) 1856557.0
1856557.0

Length Wtd. (ft) 467.58
356.71

Min Ch El1 (ft) 30.34
0.34

Alpha 1.00
1.75

Frctn Loss (ft) 0.06
22658.97 58005.07

C & E Loss (ft) 0.18
1010.90 5070.16

Left Channel

Right Coeff Contr.

449 474 449 .3

Profile #100 Year

Element Left OB
Wt. n~val.
Reach Len. (ft) 449.00
Flow Area (sq ft)
Area (sq ft)
Flow (cfs)
Top Width (ft)
Avg. Vel. (ft/s)
Hydr. Depth (ft)
Conv. (cfs)
Wetted Per. (ft)
Shear (lb/sq ft)
Stream Power (lb/ft s)
Cum Volume (acre-ft) 49279.75
Cum SA (acres) 5717.94

Warning: The conveyance ratio (upstream conveyance divided by downstream
conveyance) is less than 0.7 or greater than
1.4. This may indicate the need for additional cross sections.

CROSS SECTION OUTPUT Profile #FW

E.G. Elev (ft) 55.64
Channel Right OB

Vel Head (ft) 0.37
0.035

W.S. Elev (ft) 55.28
474,00 449,00

Crit wW.S. (ft)
6689.43

Element Left OB
Wt. n-val.
Reach Len. (ft) 449.00

Flow Area (sq ft)
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E.G. Slope (ft/ft)
6689.43

Q Total (cfs)
32569.00

Top Width (ft)
351.49

Vel Total (ft/s)
4.87

Max Chl Dpth (ft)
19.03

Conv. Total (cfs)
1990968.0

Length Wtd. (ft)
360.39

Min Ch El (ft)
0.31

Alpha
1.51

Frctn Loss (ft)
23558.84 39911.91

C & E Loss (ft)
1011.21 2717.64

0.000268

32569.00

351.49

4.87

24.94

1990968.0

467.99

30.34

1.00

0.06

0.15

Area (sq ft)
Flow (cfs)

Top Width (ft)

Avg. Vel. (ft/s)

Hydr. Depth (ft)
Conv. (cfs)

Wetted Per. (ft)

Shear (lb/sq ft)

Stream Power (lb/ft s)
Cum Volume (acre-ft) 40216.92
Cum SA (acres) 3383.72

Warning: The conveyance ratio (upstream conveyance divided by downstream
conveyance) is less than 0.7 or greater than

1.4,
CROSS SECTION
RIVER: Santa Fe
REACH: Main

INPUT
Description:

Station Elevation Data

Sta Elev
Elev

10000 59.54
40.94

10204 40.54
41.84

10470 41.94
35.44

10650 34.34
39.84

10861 39.64
35.44

11141 33.54
35.44

11319 43.04

42.14

10024

10280

10499

10714

10938

11166

11339

RS: 37.07

num=

Elev

56.94

40.84

43.94

35.44

41.24

31.84

42.54

This may indicate the need for additional cross sections.

9gta Elev Sta Elev Sta
10072 43.64 10106 41.84 10150
10320 41.94 10390 42.14 10425
10524 44,34 10567 42.94 10584
10728 42.04 10756 42.04 10829
10981 43.54 11028 41.54 11050
11202 30.94 11268 31.84 11304
11363 42.14 11391 41.94 11406
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11438
42.04
11631
42.54
11798
43.74
12018
46.54
12296
43.24
12587
41.04
12877
40.14
13197
40.64
13509
40.44
13960
44,34
14294
57.14
14485

Manning's n Values

Sta
10000

Bank Sta:
Expan.

.3

CROSS SECTION QUTPUT

E.G. Elev
Right OB

Channel

Vel Head

0.035

W.S. Elev

7867.00

Crit W.S.

6065.08

42.

41.

43.

43.

45.

41.

41.

40.

41.

42.

45.

59.

54

74

04

34

94

74

44

44

64

54

04

14

n val

Left

11028

.2

(ft)

(£t)
0.200
(ft)

5400.00

(ft)

E.G. Slope

6065.08

Q Total

15840.26

Top Width

291.00

Vel Total

2.61

Max Chl Dpth
11.

20.84

36887.27
(ft/ft)
36887.27
(cfs)
11957.27

(ft)

3106.50
(ft/s)

0.32

(ft)

87

11463

11694

11823

12061

12351

12633

12933

13256

13551

14049

14323

14503

Sta
11028

Right

11319

41.

41.

43

44 .

45.

40.

41.

40.

42.

43.

48.

59.

num=

nv
.0

Lengths:

54.59

54.53

0.000067

32569.00

4392.82

23.59

94

94

.24

14

14

24

34

04

54

34

14

al
35

Profile #100

0.

0.

11509 42,24 11553 42.14 11583
11714 42.34 11741 42.44 11764
11860 43.34 11892 43.54 11990
12096 44.64 12170 45.44 12234
12429 42.84 12482 43.54 12525
12744 40.14 12787 40.44 12834
12991 41.34 13045 40.74 13139
13291 40.44 13355 40.74 13417
13605 41.64 13822 40.54 13898
14109 43.44 14181 43.14 14226
14350 51.94 14449 55.34 14475
14540 59.34
3
Sta n val
11319 .2
Left Channel Right Coeff Contr.
4700 7867 5400 .1
Year
Element Left OB
Wt. n-val. 0.200
Reach Len. (ft) 4700.00
Flow Area (sq ft) 13491.89
Area (sq ft) 13491.89
Flow (cfs) 4771.48
Top Width (ft) 995.31
Avg. Vel. (ft/s) 0.35
Hydr. Depth (ft) 13.56
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Conv. Total (cfs)

19837176.0 1462308.0
Length Wtd. (ft)

293.92 3107.20
Min Ch E1 (ft)

0.09 0.05
Alpha

0.22 0.02
Frctn Loss (ft)

22591.21 57814.96
C & E Loss (ft)

1007.42 5054.15

CROSS SECTION OUTPUT

E.G. Elev (ft)

Channel Right OB
Vel Head (ft)
0.035 0.200
W.S. Elev (ft)
7867.00 5400.00
Crit W.S. (ft)
6310.09 35446.84
E.G. Slope (ft/ft)
6310.09 35446.84
Q Total (cfs)
16910.33 12122.42
Top Width (ft)
291.00 2675.00
Vel Total (ft/s)
2.68 0.34
Max Chl Dpth (ft)
21.68 13.25
Conv. Total (cfs)
2069351.0 1483444.0
Length Wtd. (ft)
293.92 2687.66
Min Ch El1 (ft)
0.09 0.05
Alpha
0.24 0.02
Frctn Loss (ft)
23488.11 39729.23
C & E Loss (ft)
1007.72 2703.86

CROSS SECTION

RIVER: Santa Fe
REACH: Main

3983009.0

6559.94

30.94

10.14

0.57

0.00

Profile #FW

55.43

0.06

55.38

0.000067

32569.00

3588.00

0.64

24.44

3985534.0

6638.41

30.94

9.35

0.56

0.00

RS: 35.58

Conv., (cfs)

Wetted Per. (ft)

Shear (lb/sg ft)
Stream Power (lb/ft s)

Cum Volume (acre-ft)

Cum SA (acres)

Element

Wt. n-Val.

Reach Len. (ft)
Flow Area (sq ft)

Area (sqg ft)

Flow (cfs)

Top Width (ft)

Avg. Vel. (ft/s)

Hydr. Depth (ft)
Conv. (cfs)

Wetted Per. (ft)

Shear (lb/sq ft)
Stream Power (lb/ft s)

Cum Volume (acre-ft)

Cum SA (acres)
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583525.4

1000.20

0.06

0.02

49210.21

5712.81

Left OB

0.200

4700.00

9418.69

9418.69

3536.25

622.00

0.38

15.14

432738.4

638.70

0.06

0.02

40168.38

3380.52



INPUT

Description:
Station Elevation Data num= 94

Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta
Elev

10000 59.34 10057 58.54 10162 56.54 10295 46.54 10444
51.?3479 50.84 10637 44.14 10909 42.84 11122 43.14 11230
45.2?343 46.84 11401 45.74 11461 43.44 11582 42.94 11727
43.??879 43.44 12000 46.44 12115 46.64 12168 46.24 12444
46.?3688 49.84 12933 50.84 13206 45.64 13275 47.34 13442
45.Z§728 45.84 13728 49.24 13732 49.24 13733 50.34 13824
50.?§930 53.54 14005 54.34 14084 53.94 14159 52.14 14220
50.12242 49.74 14285 51.14 14342 52.04 14427 52.84 14505
53.23594 54.64 14683 57.14 14763 59.74 14801 61.34 14840
61'§3864 62.14 14882 63.74 14901 62.44 14935 60.84 14972
59.?3010 58.54 15049 55.64 15075 53.84 15105 51.94 15145
50.23169 48.04 15201 45.84 15236 42.74 15267 42.74 15342
42.?2368 41.94 15413 42.24 15469 43.34 15527 44 .54 15586
47.?;665 47.54 15748 47.14 15828 46.34 15891 38.94 15922
42.?:932 43.34 15950 34.54 15983 30.54 16020 29.84 16035
32.?2048 34.54 16061 36.74 16072 37.44 16088 37.44 16109
35.52136 35.34 16182 37.54 16235 37.24 16271 44.64 16415
44.?2563 46.84 16689 45.94 16855 50.14 16977 53.44 17137
57‘53141 57.24 17147 57.24 17223 58.94 17247 59.34

Manning's n Values num= 3
Sta n vVal Sta n Val Sta n val
10000 .2 15832 .035 16271 .2
Bank Sta: Left Right Lengths: Left Channel Right Coeff Contr.
Expan.
15932 16271 20 20 20 .1
.3

CROSS SECTION OUTPUT Profile #100 Year
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E.G. Elev (ft)
Channel Right OB
Vel Head (ft)
0.035 0.200
W.S. Elev (ft)
20.00 20.00
Crit W.S. (ft)
6163.56 4691.63
E.G. Slope (ft/ft)
6163.56 4691.63
Q Total (cfs)
19455.59 1429.34
Top Width (ft)
339.00 726.15
Vel Total (ft/s)
3.16 0.30
Max Chl Dpth (ft)
18.18 6.46
Conv. Total (cfs)
1795873.0 131937.1
Length Wtd. (ft)
342.81 726.27
Min Ch E1 (ft)
0.13 0.05
Alpha
0.42 0.01
Frctn Loss (ft)
21486.96 55237.75
C & E Loss (ft)
950.53 4816.59

54.01

0.09

53.92

0.000117

32569.00

6110.48

0.70

24.08

3006323.0

20.00

29.84

12.21

0.00

0.00

Warning: Divided flow computed for

CROSS SECTION OUTPUT

E.G. Elev (ft)
Channel Right OB
Vel Head (ft)
0.035 0.200
W.S. Elev (ft)
20.00 20.00
Crit W.S. (ft)
6455.04 1003.42
E.G. Slope (ft/ft)
6455.04 1003.42
Q Total (cfs)
20203.88 339.16
Top Width (ft)
339.00 100.00
Vel Total (ft/s)
3.13 0.34
Max Chl Dpth (ft)
19.04 10.03

Profile #FW

54.87

0.10

54.78

0.000108

32569.00

5126.48

0.75

24.94

Element Left OB
Wt. n-Val. 0.200
Reach Len. (ft) 20.00
Flow Area (sq ft) 35618.96
Area (sqg ft) 35618.96
Flow (cfs) 11684.07
Top Width (ft) 5045.33
Avg. Vel. (ft/s) 0.33
Hydr. Depth (ft) 7.06
Conv. (cfs) 1078513.0
Wetted Per. (ft) 5051.28
Shear (lb/sq ft) 0.05
Stream Power (lb/ft s) 0.02
Cum Volume (acre-ft) 46560.75
Cum SA (acres) 5386.93
this cross-section.
Element Left OB
Wt. n-Val. 0.200
Reach Len. (ft) 20.00
Flow Area (sqg ft) 35913.05
Area (sq ft) 35913.05
Flow (cfs) 12025.96
Top Width (ft) 4687.48
Avg. Vel. (ft/s) 0.33
Hydr. Depth (ft) 7.66
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Conv. Total (cfs) 3126736.0
1939642.0 32560.4

Length Wtd. (ft) 20.00
342.81 109.93

Min Ch E1 (ft) 29.84
0.13 0.06

Alpha 10.85
0.40 0.02

Frctn Loss (ft) 0.00
22335.41 37469.91

C & E Loss (ft) 0.00
950.83 2531.85

Warning: Divided flow computed for

CROSS SECTION

RIVER: Santa Fe

REACH: Main RS: 35.57
INPUT
Description:
Station Elevation Data nums=
Sta Elev Sta Elev

Elev

10000 59.34 10057 58.54
51.54

10479 50.84 10637 44,14
45.84

11343 46.84 11401 45,74
43.44

11879 43.44 12000 46.44
46.84

12688 49.84 12933 50.84
45.74

13728 45.84 13728 49.24
50.54

13830 53.54 14005 54.34
50.14

14242 49.74 14285 51.14
53.94

14594 54.64 14683 57.14
61.44

14864 62.14 14882 63.74
59.84

15010 58.54 15049 55.64
50.04

15169 48.04 15201 45.84
42.64

15368 41.94 15413 42 .24
47 .34

Conv. (cfs) 1154533.0
Wetted Per. (ft) 4704.29
Shear (lb/sq ft) .05
Stream Power (lb/ft s) .02
Cum Volume (acre-ft) 37722.79
Cum SA (acres) 3094.08

this cross-section.

94

Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta
10162 56.54 10295 46.54 10444
10909 42.84 11122 43.14 11230
11461 43,44 11582 42,94 11727
12115 46.64 12168 46.24 12444
13206 45.64 13275 47.34 13442
13732 49.24 13733 50.34 13824
14084 53.94 14159 52.14 14220
14342 52.04 14427 52.84 14505
14763 59.74 14801 61.34 14840
14901 62.44 14935 60.84 14972
15075 53.84 15105 51.94 15145
15236 42.74 15267 42.74 15342
15469 43.34 15527 44.54 15586
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15665
42.24
15932
32.54
16048
35.24
16136
44,94
16563
57.24
17141

Manning's n Values

Sta
10000

Bank Sta:
Expan.

.3

CROSS SECTION OUTPUT

47.

43.

34.

35.

46.

57.

54

34

54

34

84

24

n vVal

Left

15932

.2

15748

15950

16061

16182

16689

17147

Sta
15932

Right

16271

47.

34.

36.

37.

45

57.

num=

14

54

74

54

.94

24

n Val
.035

Lengths:

Profile #100

54.01

E.G. Elev (ft)
Channel Right OB
Vel Head (ft)
0.035 0.200
W.S. Elev (ft)
9134.00 7700.00
Crit W.S. (ft)
6162.74 4689.88
E.G. Slope (ft/ft)
6162.74 4689.88
Q Total (cfs)
19457.80 1429.03
Top Width (ft)
339.00 726.04
Vel Total (ft/s)
3.16 0.30
Max Chl Dpth (ft)
18.18 6.46
Conv. Total (cfs)
1795476.0 131863.9
Length Wtd. (£ft)
342.81 726.16
Min Ch El1 (ft)
0.13 0.05
Alpha
0.42 0.01
Frctn Loss (ft)
21484.13 55235.60
C & E Loss (ft)
950.37 4816.26

0.000117

32569.00

6109.81

24.08

3005317.0

8002.48

0.

53.92

0.

29.84

12.21

0.

0.

70

94

03

15828 46.34 15891 38.94 15922
15983 30.54 16020 29.84 16035
16072 37.44 16089 37.44 16109
16235 37.24 16271 44.64 16415
16855 50.14 16977 53.44 17137
17223 58.94 17247 59.34
3
Sta n vVal
16271 .2
Left Channel Right Coeff Contr.
6500 9134 7700 .1
Year
Element Left OB
Wt. n-val. 0.200
Reach Len. (ft) 6500.00
Flow Area (sqg ft) 35606.82
Area (sq ft) 35606.82
Flow (cfs) 11682.17
Top Width (ft) 5044.76
Avg. Vel. (ft/s) .33
Hydr. Depth (ft) .06
Conv. (cfs) 1077977.0
Wetted Per. (ft) 5050.72
Shear (lb/sq ft) .05
Stream Power (lb/ft s) .02
Cum Volume (acre-ft) 46544.40
Cum SA (acres) 5384.61
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Warning: Divided flow computed for this cross-section.

CROSS SECTION OUTPUT Profile #FW

E.G. Elev (ft)
Channel Right OB
Vel Head (ft)
0.035 0.200
W.S. Elev (ft)
9134.00 7700.00
Crit W.Ss. (ft)
6454.29 1003.19
E.G. Slope (ft/ft)
6454.29 1003.19
Q Total (cfs)
20205.59 339.13
Top Width (ft)
339.00 100.00
Vel Total (ft/s)
3.13 0.34
Max Chl Dpth (ft)
19.04 10.03
Conv. Total (cfs)
1939266.0 32548.8
Length Wtd. (ft)
342.81 109.93
Min Ch El1 (ft)
0.13 0.06
Alpha
0.40 0.02
Frctn Loss (ft)
22332.45 37469.45
C & E Loss (ft)
950.67 2531.81

54.87

0.10

54.78

0.000109

32569.00

5126.37

0.75

24.94

3125865.0

8035.66

29.84

10.85

0.85

0.03

Warning: Divided flow computed for this cross-section.

CROSS SECTION

RIVER: Santa Fe
REACH: Main

INPUT
Description:
Station Elevation Data
Sta Elev Sta

Elev

10000 59.34 10072
50.34

10499 48.84 10722
44,94

RS: 33.85

num=
Elev

57.74

45.74

Element Left OB
Wt. n-Val. 0.200
Reach Len. (ft) 6500.00
Flow Area (sq ft) 35902.65
Area {(sq ft) 35902.65
Flow (cfs) 12024.28
Top Width (ft) 4687.37
Avg. Vel. (ft/s) 0.33
Hydr. Depth (ft) 7.66
Conv. (cfs) 1154051.0
Wetted Per. (ft) 4704.18
Shear (lb/sqg ft) 0.05
Stream Power (lb/ft s) 0.02
Cum Volume (acre-ft) 37706.30
Cum SA (acres) 3091.92
36
Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta
10154 55.24 10283 52.14 10374
10787 44.54 10865 44,54 11053

PRE-DEVELOPMENT 2 |



11216 44.94
43.94
11973 43.04
41.34
12391 43.04
39.24
12928 39.34
41.64
13895 41.34
49.34
15750 54,34
Manning's n Values
Sta n Val
10000 .2
Bank Sta: Left
Expan.
12801

.3

CROSS SECTION OUTPUT

114021

12036

12506

13082

14050

Sta
12801

Right

13503

E.G. Elev (ft)
Channel Right OB
Vel Head (ft)
0.100 0.200
W.S. Elev (ft)
4013.00 3200.00
Crit W.S. (ft)
9415.40 20973.87
E.G. Slope (ft/ft)
9415.40 20973.87
Q Total (cfs)
8551.82 8452.52
Top Width (ft)
702.00 2135.02
Vel Total (ft/s)
0.91 0.40
Max Chl Dpth (ft)
13.41 9.82
Conv. Total (cfs)
789772.1 780601.3
Length wtd. (ft)
702.00 2135.16
Min Ch El1 (ft)
0.10 0.07
Alpha
0.09 0.03
Frctn Loss (ft)
19850.85 52967.34
C & E Loss (ft)
841.23 4563.39

44 .54

42.64
39.84

39.34

num=
n Val
.1

Lengths:

Profile #100

53.04

0.01

53.04

0.000117

24427.00

5392.39

0.47

13.80

2255866.0

3793.87

39.24

1.71

0.56

0.00

11546 44,54 11747
12120 41.14 12204
12672 43.54 12754
13503 39.64 13644
14350 39.34 15100
3
Sta n Val
13503 .2
Left Channel Right
4000 4013 3200
Year
Element
Wt. n-val,.
Reach Len. (ft)
Flow Area (sq ft)
Area (sq ft)
Flow (cfs)
Top Width (ft)
Avg. Vel. (ft/s)
Hydr. Depth (ft)
Conv. (cfs)
Wetted Per. (ft)

Shear (lb/sq ft)

Stream Power

Cum Volume

(acre-ft)

Cum SA (acres)

44,

40.

43.

42.

44,

74 11846
94 12244
64 12801
34 13746
34 15320

Coeff Contr.

(lb/ft s)

.1

Left OB

0.200

4000.00

21305.68

21305.68

7422.66

2555.37

0.35

8.34

685493.0

2555.68

0.06

0.02

42298.17

4817.57
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CROSS SECTION OUTPUT

E.G. Elev (ft)
Channel Right OB
Vel Head (ft)
0.100 0.200
W.S. Elev (ft)
4013.00 3200.00
Crit W.S. (ft)
10085.88 21421.30
E.G. Slope (ft/ft)
10085.88 21421.30
Q Total (cfs)
8901.27 8709.98
Top Width (ft)
702.00 1700.00
Vel Total (ft/s)
0.88 0.41
Max Chl Dpth (ft)
14.37 12.60
Conv. Total (cfs)
885713.6 866679.8
Length wtd. (ft)
702.00 1707.40
Min Ch E1 (ft)
0.09 0.08
Alpha
0.08 0.03
Frctn Loss (ft)
20598.31 35487.49
C & E Loss (ft)
841.53 2372.71

Profile #FW

54.00

0.01

53.99

0.000101

24427.00

4222.00

0.48

14.75

2430589.0

3771.30

39.24

1.62

0.55

0.00

Element Left OB
Wt. n-val. 0.200
Reach Len. (ft) 4000.00
Flow Area (sq ft) 19003.13
Area (sq ft) 19003.13
Flow (cfs) 6815.75
Top Width (ft) 1820.00
Avg. Vel. (ft/s) 0.36
Hydr. Depth (ft) 10.44
Conv. (cfs) 678195.6
Wetted Per. (ft) 1829.45
Shear (lb/sq ft) 0.07
Stream Power (lb/ft s) 0.02
Cum Volume (acre-ft) 33609.80
Cum SA (acres) 2606.41

Warning: The conveyance ratio (upstream conveyance divided by downstream
conveyance) is less than 0.7 or greater than

1.4.

This may indicate the need for additional cross sections.
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POST-DEVELOPMENT

HEC-RAS HEC-RAS 5.0.3 September 2016
U.S5. Army Corps of Engineers
Hydrologic Engineering Center
609 Second Street
Davis, California

X X XXXXXX XXXX XXXX XX XXXX
X X X X X X X X X X

X X X X X X X X X

XXXXXXX XXXX X XXX XXXX XXXXXX XXXX
X X X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X X X X
X X XXXXXX XXXX X X X X XXXXX

PROJECT DATA

Project Title: Suwannee River and SantaFe River
Project File : Suwanee.prj

Run Date and Time: 4/22/2018 2:14:22 PM

Project in English units

Project Description:

Upper Suwannee River Floodplain Model 10, 50, 100, 500
Taylor

Engineering

Adapted from HEC-2 Provided by SRWMD

Model was truncated to

only include: Dixie, Gilchrist and LaFayette Counties. Converted to HEC-
RAS

3.1.3, with some updates to structures and adjacent cross sections August
2005

by Dewberry and Davis LLC - Atlanta Office

The flodoway did not require any
adjustments to width following updated survey data. Floodway stations

were
moved to account for new stationing on some sections.

PLAN DATA

Plan Title: Floodway Run
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Plan File : C:\CONSULTING\JOB FILES\INSPECTIONS\FLORIDA\FL18008\DWGS\HEC~

RAS\POST-DEVELOPMENT \ Suwanee.p02

Geometry Title: Updated 2005

Geometry File : C:\CONSULTING\JOB
FILES\INSPECTIONS\FLORIDA\FL18008\DWGS\HEC-RAS\POST—
DEVELOPMENT\Suwanee.g01

Flow Title : Floodway

Flow File : C:\CONSULTING\JOB
FILES\INSPECTIONS\FLORIDA\FLl8008\DWGS\HEC—RAS\POST—
DEVELOPMENT\Suwanee. f02

Plan Summary Information:
Number of: Cross Sections
Culverts

fl

297 Multiple Openings
0 Inline Structures

Bridges = 27 Lateral Structures =

Computational Information

Water surface calculation tolerance = 0.003
Critical depth calculation tolerance = 0.003
Maximum number of iterations = 20
Maximum difference tolerance = 0.1
Flow tolerance factor = 0.001

Computation Options
Critical depth computed only where necessary
Conveyance Calculation Method: Between every coordi
Style)
Friction Slope Method: Average Conveyance
Computational Flow Regime: Subcritical Flow

Encroachment Data

Equal Conveyance = True

Left Offset = 0

Right Offset = 0
River = Santa Fe Reach = Main
RS Profile Method Valuel Value2
79.85 FW 1 11748 13914
79.1 EW 1 11751 14501
78.16 FW 1 11175 14425
76.67 FW 1 11077 12902
75.55 FW 1 13117 13450
75.15 FW 1 13519 13841
75 FW 1 13519 13691
74.98 EW 1 13730 13798
74.97 FW 1 13730 13798
74.92 FW 1 12760 13058
74.35 Fw 1 13535 13911
74.3 FW 1 13778 14066
74.28 FW 1 12900 13101
74.27 FW 1 12900 13101
74.23 FW 1 13778 14066

1
[oNe]

nate point (HEC2
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74.04
73.94
73.36
73.32
73.31
73.3

73.27
72.59
71.46
70.18
69.45
69.38
69.37
69.22
68.72
67.83
67.11
65.99
65.97
65.96
65.89
65.86
64.57
63.6

62.24
61.02
59.68
59.66
59.65
59.57
59.26
58.81
58.79
58.78
58.7

58.15
57.21
56.22
55.99
55.96
55.95
55.83
54.27
53.44
51.87
49.61
49.48
49.46
49.45
49.38
49.31
49.29
49.28
49.19

244433339333339393933993933393399999999339 333993339333 333333

PREPPERERERRE RSP RRRPRERRRER BB &0 b e e s e e e e e e e e R e N LY T QS Gy Sy oy N R U U ST

13578
13528
11527

11906.
11092.
10888.
10888.

2
3
.
7

10388
11917

10513.
10622.

9
3

11550
11550
10831
10736

11957,

3

10562
10799

10996.
11085.
10903.
10910.
10976.

4
6
2
1
2

10143
10171
10591

11827.

6

10865
10865

11834.

8

11560
11510
10315
10315
11510
11398
10927
11067
11067
12460
12460
10813
11100
10333
11150
12785
13817
13901
13901
13817
13817
14693
14693
14839.3 16588.4

14216
14446
13077
13864.7
11363
12618.1
12618.1
11224
12761
11110.1
10950.5
11652
11652
11293
11214
12768.6
11152
11834.2
11617
11617
11798.1
11796.1
11472.7
11830
12971
13058
12959.4
11065
11065
12950.8
12380
12035
10479
10476
12335
12448
11727
11967
11967
13610
13610
12613
12385
11733
13550
14322
15609
15349
15349
15609
15609
16393
163893
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48.04
46.59
45.48
44.02
42.54
41.67
41.63
41.62
41.61
41.56
40.91
39.81
39.02
37.98
37.25
37.19
37.17
37.16
37.07
35.58
35.57
33.85
33.09
32.18
30.42
28.94
27.82
27.79
27.77
27.76
27.68
26.52
25.19
24.54
24.52
24.51
24.5

24.49
24.48
24.47
24.44
24.15
23.82
23.14
22.24
21.59
20.44
19.62
18.49
17.78
17.28
16.53
15.75
15.72

2334333333 39339339393939333333333999999333333393933993333

234333
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16259 17693.5
12394.1 14173.5
10484.9 12085.4

11805
10083
11164
11164
11321
11321
10640
10572
11200
10108
10982
10533
10533
10550
10550
10406
10782
10782
10981
11012
11413
10675
10136
10997
10997
10897
10897
10373

9800
11176
10906
10906
11125
11125
10906
11678
11678
10942
10471
10508
10720
10634
12184
10537
10940
10716
11513
10213
11939
13828

13551
14281
14130
14130
14621
l4e621
14637
12069
12953
10730
13472
13666
13666
13865
13865
13994
16371
16371
15203
13334
13528
17380
14876
13555
13555
13384
13384
12821
12500
11726
11301
11301
11595
11595
11301
12222
12222
11309
11010
10999
11461
11158
12725
11905
12164
12303
13128
11698
13607
15755

13974.5 15901.5

POST-DEVELOPMENT 4
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.08
.08
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.46
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FLOW DATA

Flow Title:

Flow File
RAS\POST-DEVELOPMENT\Suwanee. f02

Flow Data

River
FW
Santa
374
Santa
2965
Santa
4665
Santa
8767
Santa
25162
Santa
23767
Santa
32800
Santa
32569
Santa
24427
Santa
23206
Santa
20910

Fe

Fe

Fe

Fe

Fe

Fe

Fe

Fe

Fe

Fe

Fe

Floodway
C:\CONSULTING\JOB FILES\INSPECTIONS\FLORIDA\FL18008\DWGS\HEC-

Reach

Main

Main

Main

Main

Main

Main

Main

Main

Main

Main

Main

113800.2515570.25

1 14195 15938
1 10868 12511
1 11417 13300
1 12170 14002
1 11380 12985
1 10391 11608
1 12043 14142
1 11909 13603
1 13592 15193
1 10932 12384
1 10109 11719
1 10951 12711
1 11586 13299
1 10705 12409
110471.6612121.66
1 11054 12568
1 10219 11589

RS

79.85
73.36
67.11
57.21
49.61
44.02
39.81
37.25
33.85
28.94

27.79

100 Year
374
2965
4665
8767
25162
23767
32800
32569
24427
23206

20910
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Santa Fe
19587
Santa Fe
16717
Santa Fe
16359
Suwannee
76500
Suwannee
71400
Suwannee
69500
Suwannee
67800
Suwannee
66300
Suwannee
64900
Suwannee
63900
Suwannee
63250
Suwannee
62950
Suwannee
62100
Suwannee
62100
Suwannee
67300

Main

Main

Main

WtoSF

WtoSF

WtoSF

WtoSF

WtoSF

WtoSF

WtoSF

WtoSF

WtoSF

WtoSF

WtoSF

BelowSF

Boundary Conditions

River
Downstream

Suwannee
Known WS =
Suwannee
Known WS =

Observed Water Surface Marks

River
EW

RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER~1
RIVER-1

Reach

BelowSF

BelowSF

Reach

Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1

25.19

18.62
15.66
127.51
124.93
112.92
106.69
101.82
98.23
91.48
86.73
82.16
76.12
70.98
65.66
Profile
100 Year
EW

RS

97

96

95

94

93

92

91

19587

16717

16359

76500

71400

69500

67800

66300

64900

63900

63250

62950

62100

62100

67300

100 Year

58
58
57
56.9
56.9
56.9
56.8

Upstream
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RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1

Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach~-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1

90
89
88
87
86
85
84
83
82
81
80
79
78
77
76
75
74
73
72
71
70
69
68
67
66
65
64
63
62
61
60
59
58
57
56
55
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41
40
39
38
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RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER~1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER~1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1
RIVER-1

GEOMETRY DATA

Geometry Title:
Geometry File

Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1
Reach-1

Updated 2005
C:\CONSULTING\JOB

36
35
34
33
32
31
30
29
28
27
26
25
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13

37.8
37.3

37
36.8
36.5
36.2

36

36
35.9
35.7
35.6
35.2
35.1
35.1

35

35

35
34.9
34.8
34.6
34.2

34
33.9
33.4

FILES\INSPECTIONS\FLORIDA\FL18008\DWGS\HEC—RAS\POST—
DEVELOPMENT\Suwanee.g01

Reach Connection Table

River
Boundary

Santa Fe
Suwannee
Suwannee

Reach

Main
WtoSF

BelowSF

JUNCTION INFORMATION

Name: Santa Fe
Description:

Energy computation Method

Length across Junction

Upstream Boundary Downstream

Santa Fe
Santa Fe
Santa Fe

Sante Fe confluence with Suwannee

Tributary
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River
Length Angle
Suwannee
4260
Santa Fe
10080.8

WtoSF

Main

CROSS SECTION

RIVER: Santa Fe
REACH: Main

INPUT
Description:
Station Elevation Data
Sta Elev Sta
Elev
10000
.04
11219
74
11308
74
11413
54
11482
59.9
15000

59.94 11000
46
37.34 11240
32.
33.54 11333
30.
30.34 11438
43.
45.

74 11510

59.9

Manning's n Values

Sta n vVal Sta
10000 . 2 11100
Bank Sta: Left Right
Expan.
11100 11515

.5

CROSS SECTION OUTPUT

E.G. Elev (ft)
Channel Right OB
Vel Head (ft)
0.035

W.S. Elev (ft)
1.00 1.00

Crit W.S. (ft)
6416.34

E.G. Slope (ft/ft)
6416.34

Q Total (cfs)
32569.00

Reach

to

to

RS: 37.17

num=
Elev

59.9
34.94
31.84
31.84

59.04

num=
n Val
.035

Lengths:

Profile #100

54.90

0.40

54.50

40.78

0.000304

32569.00

River Reach
Suwannee BelowSF
Suwannee BelowSF
26
Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta
11100 62.1 11142 60.42 11166
11270 32.14 11283 32.54 11291
11373 30.94 11375 30.94 11383
11453 33.14 11463 37.34 11472
11515 62.04 11559 59.84 11600
3
Sta n val
11515 .2
Left Channel Right Coeff Contr.
72 72 72 .3
Year
Element Left OB
Wt. n-val.
Reach Len. (ft) 1.00
Flow Area (sqg ft)
Area (sq ft)
Flow (cfs)
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Top Width
348.54

Vel Total
5.08

Max Chl Dpth
18.41

Conv. Total
1868905.0

Length wWtd.
357.05

Min Ch E1
0.34

Alpha
1.73

Frctn Loss (ft)
22668.93 58005.07

C & E Loss (ft)
1011.45 5070.16

(ft)
(ft/s)
(ft)
(cfs)
(fr)

(ft)

BRIDGE
RIVER: Santa Fe
REACH: Main

INPUT
Description: Bridge #6

Distance from Upstream XS =

Deck/Roadway Width
Welir Coefficient

348.54

5.08

24.16

1868905.0

1.00

30.34

1.00

0.00

0.02

RS: 37.165

1
= 70
= 2.6

Top Width (ft)

Avg. Vel. (ft/s)

Hydr. Depth (ft)

Conv. (cfs)
Wetted Per. (ft)
Shear (lb/sg ft)
Stream Power (lb/ft s)
Cum Volume (acre-ft)

Cum SA (acres)

49274.67

5715.00

Upstream
num=

Sta
11100
11383

Deck/Roadway Coordinates

Hi Cord Lo Cord

6
62.1
62.54

62.1
59.54

Sta Hi Cord Lo Cord

11142
11510

Upstream Bridge Cross Section Data
Station Elevation Data

Sta
Elev
10000
46.04
11219
32.74
11308
30.74
11413
43.54
11482
59.9
15000

Manning's n Values

Elev

59.94

37.34

33.54

30.34

45.74

59.9

Sta

11000

11240

11333

11438

11510

num=
Elev

59.9

34.94

31.84

31.84

59.04

num=

62.1
62.04

26

Sta

11100

11270

11373

11453

11515

60.42
59.04

Elev

62.1

32.14

30.94

33.14

62.04

Sta Hi Cord Lo Cord

11283 62.54 59.54
11515 62.04 62.04

Sta Elev Sta
11142 60.42 11166
11283 32.54 11291
11375 30.94 11383
11463 37.34 11472
11559 59.84 11600
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Sta n Val Sta n Val Sta n vVal
10000 .2 11100 .035 11515 .2

Bank Sta: Left Right Coeff Contr. Expan.
11100 11515 .3 .5

Downstream Deck/Roadway Coordinates
num= 6
Sta Hi Cord Lo Cord Sta Hi Cord Lo Cord Sta Hi Cord Lo Cord
11100 62.1 62.1 11142 62.1 60.42 11283 62.54 59.54
11383 62.54 59.54 11510 62.04 59.04 11515 62.04 62.04

Downstream Bridge Cross Section Data
Station Elevation Data nums= 26
Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta

Elev

10000 59.94 11000 59.9 11100 62.1 11142 60.42 11166
46.04

11219 37.34 11240 34.94 11270 32.14 11283 32.54 11291
32.74

11308 33.54 11333 31.84 11373 30.94 11375 30.94 11383
30.74

11413 30.34 11438 31.84 11453 33.14 11463 37.34 11472
43.54

11482 45.74 11510 59.04 11515 62.04 11559 59.84 11600
59.9

15000 59.9

Manning's n Values num= 3
Sta n Val Sta n Val Sta n val
10000 .2 11100 .035 11515 .2
Bank Sta: Left Right Coeff Contr. Expan.
11100 11515 .3 .5
Upstream Embankment side slope = 0 horiz. to 1.0
vertical
Downstream Embankment side slope = 0 horiz. to 1.0
vertical
Maximum allowable submergence for weir flow = .95

Elevation at which weir flow begins
Energy head used in spillway design
Spillway height used in design
Weir crest shape

Broad Crested

Number of Piers = 2

Pier Data

Pier Station Upstream= 11287 Downstream= 11287
Upstream num= 2
Width Elev Width Elev
8 -.66 8 59.54
Downstream num= 2

Width Elev Width Elev
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8 -.66 8 59.54

Pier Data

Pier Station Upstream= 11379 Downstream= 11379
Upstream num= 2
Width Elev Width Elev
8 ~.66 8 59.54
Downstream num= 2
Width Elev Width Elev
8 ~-.66 8 59.54
Number of Bridge Coefficient Sets = 1

Low Flow Methods and Data
Energy
Selected Low Flow Methods = Energy

High Flow Method
Energy Only

Additional Bridge Parameters
Add Friction component to Momentum
Do not add Weight component to Momentum
Class B flow critical depth computations use critical depth
inside the bridge at the upstream end
Criteria to check for pressure flow = Upstream energy grade line

CROSS SECTION

RIVER: Santa Fe

REACH: Main RS: 37.16
INPUT
Description: I-75 BRIDGE
Station Elevation Data num= 26
Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta

Elev

10000 59.94 11000 59.9 11100 62.1 11142 60.42 11166
46,04

11219 37.34 11240 34.94 11270 32.14 11283 32.54 11291
32.74

11308 33.54 11333 31.84 11373 30.94 11375 30.94 11383
30.74

11413 30.34 11438 31.84 11453 33.14 11463 37.34 11472
43.54

11482 45.74 11510 59.04 11515 62.04 11559 59.84 11600
59.9
15000 59.9

Manning's n Values num= 3
Sta n Val Sta n VvVal Sta n val
10000 .2 11100 .035 11515 .2
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Bank Sta: Left Right

Expan.

11100 11515

.5

CROSS SECTION OUTPUT

E.G. Elev (ft)
Channel Right OB
Vel Head (ft)

0.035
W.S. Elev (ft)
474.00 449.00
Crit W.S. (ft)
6388.43

E.G. Slope (ft/ft)
6388.43

Q Total (cfs)
32569.00

Top Width (ft)
348.24

Vel Total (ft/s)
5.10

Max Chl Dpth (ft)
18.34

Conv. Total (cfs)
1856559.0

Length Wtd. (ft)
356.71

Min Ch El (ft)
0.34

Alpha
1.75

Frctn Loss (ft)
22658.97 58005.07

C & E Loss (ft)
1010.90 5070.16

Left Channel

Profile #100 Year

Reach Len.
Flow Area
0.000308
32569.00
Top Width

Avg. Vel,.

1856559.0

Wetted Per.

Cum Volume

(sq ft)

(cfs)

Right Coeff Contr.
449 .3
Left OB
(ft) 449.00
(sq ft)
(ft)
(ft/s)
(ft)
(ft)

(lb/sq ft)
Stream Power (lb/ft s)
(acre-ft) 49274 .67

Cum SA (acres) 5715.00

Warning: The conveyance ratio (upstream conveyance divided by downstream

conveyance) is less than 0.7 or greater than

1.4. This may indicate the need for additional cross sections.

CROSS SECTION
RIVER: Santa Fe
REACH: Main

INPUT
Description:

Station Elevation Data

Sta Elev
Elev

Sta Elev Sta
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10000 59.54 10024 56.94 10072 43.64 10106 41.84 10150
40.23204 40.54 10290 40.84 10320 41.94 10390 42.14 10425
41.?3470 41.94 10499 43.94 10524 44,34 10567 42.94 10584
35.33650 34.34 10714 35.44 10728 42.04 10756 42.04 10829
39.?3861 39.64 10938 41.24 10981 43.54 11028 41.54 11050
35.3?141 33.54 11166 31.84 11202 30.94 11268 31.84 11304
35.??319 43.04 11339 42.54 11363 42.14 11391 41.94 11406
42.1?438 42.54 11463 41.94 11509 42.24 11553 42.14 11583
42.23631 41.74 11694 41.94 11714 42.34 11741 42.44 11764
42.?3798 43.04 11823 43.24 11860 43.34 11892 43.54 11990
43.13018 43.34 12061 44 .14 12096 44.64 12170 45.44 12234
46.?3296 45.94 12351 45.14 12429 42.84 12482 43.54 12525
43.?3587 41.74 12633 40.64 12744 40.14 12787 40.44 12834
41.2;877 41.44 12933 41.24 12991 41.34 13045 40.74 13139
40.ig197 40.44 13256 40.34 13291 40.44 13355 40.74 13417
40.53509 41.64 13551 42.04 13605 41.64 13822 40.54 13898
40'?3960 42.54 14049 43.54 14109 43.44 14181 43.14 14226
44.?3294 45.04 14323 48.34 14350 51.94 14449 55.34 14475
57.14

14485 59.14 14503 59.14 14540 59.34

Manning's n Values num= 3
Sta n val Sta n val Sta n val
10000 .2 11028 .035 11319 .2
Bank Sta: Left Right Lengths: Left Channel Right Coeff Contr.
Expan.
11028 11319 4700 7867 5400 .1
.3

CROSS SECTION OUTPUT Profile #100 Year

E.G. Elev (ft) 54.59 Element Left OB
Channel Right OB

Vel Head (ft) 0.05 Wt. n-val. 0.200
0.035 0.200
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W.S. Elev (ft) 54.53
7867.00 5400.00
Crit W.S. (ft)
6065.08 36887.30
E.G. Slope (ft/ft) 0.000067
6065.08 36887.30
Q Total (cfs) 32569.00
15840.25 11957.27
Top Width (ft) 4392.82
291.00 3106.50
Vel Total (ft/s) 0.58
2.61 0.32
Max Chl Dpth (ft) 23.59
20.84 11.87
Conv. Total (cfs) 3983013.0
1937177.0 1462310.0
Length Wtd. (ft) 6559.94
293.92 3107.20
Min Ch E1 (ft) 30.94
0.09 0.05
Alpha 10.14
0.22 0.02
Frctn Loss (ft) 0.57
22591.21 57814.96
C & E Loss (ft) 0.00
1007.42 5054.15
CROSS SECTION
RIVER: Santa Fe
REACH: Main RS: 35.58
INPUT
Description:
Station Elevation Data num=
Sta Elev Sta Elev
Elev
10000 59.34 10057 58.54
51.54
10479 50.84 10637 44.14
45,84
11343 46.84 11401 45.74
43.44
11879 43.44 12000 46.44
46.84
12688 49.84 12933 50.84
45.74
13728 45.84 13728 49.24
50.54
13930 53.54 14005 54,34
50.14

Reach Len. (ft) 4700.00
Flow Area (sq ft) 13491.90
Area (sq ft) 13491.90
Flow (cfs) 4771.48
Top Width (ft) 995.31
Avg. Vel., (ft/s) 0.35
Hydr. Depth (ft) 13.56
Conv. (cfs) 583526.1
Wetted Per. (ft) 1000.20
Shear (1lb/sqg ft) 0.06
Stream Power (lb/ft s) 0.02
Cum Volume (acre-ft) 49205.13
Cum SA (acres) 5709.87
94
Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta
10162 56.54 10295 46.54 10444
10909 42.84 11122 43.14 11230
11461 43.44 11582 42.94 11727
12115 46.64 12168 46.24 12444
13206 45.64 13275 47.34 13442
13732 49.24 13733 50.34 13824
14084 53.94 14159 52.14 14220
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14242
53.94
14594
61.44
14864
59.84
15010
50.04
15169
42.64
15368
47.34
15665
42.24
15932
32.54
16048
35.24
16136
44.94
16563
57.24
17141

Manning's n Values

Sta
10000

Bank Sta:
Expan.

.3

CROSS SECTION OUTPUT

49,

54.

62.

58.

48.

41.

47.

43.

34.

35.

46.

57.

74

64

14

54

04

94

54

34

54

34

84

24

n vVal

Left

15932

.2

14285

14683

14882

15049

15201

15413

15748

15950

16061

16182

16689

17147

Sta
15932

Right

16271

E.G. Elev (ft)
Channel Right OB
Vel Head (ft)
0.035 0.200
W.S. Elev (ft)
20.00 20.00
Crit W.S8. (ft)
6163.56 4691.64
E.G. Slope (ft/ft)
6163.56 4691.64
Q Total (cfs)
19455.57 1429.34
Top Width (ft)
339.00 726.15
Vel Total (ft/s)
3.16 0.30
Max Chl Dpth (ft)
18.18 6.46

51.14
57.14
63.74
55.64
45.84
42.24
47.14
34.54
36.74
37.54
45.94
57.24
num=
n vVal

.035

Lengths:

Profile #100

54,01

0.09

53.92

0.000117

32569.00

6110.48

0.70

24,08

14342 52.04 14427
14763 59.74 14801
14901 62.44 14935
15075 53.84 15105
15236 42.74 15267
15469 43.34 15527
15828 46.34 15891
15983 30.54 16020
16072 37.44 16089
16235 37.24 16271
16855 50.14 16977
17223 58.94 17247
3
Sta n val
16271 .2
Left Channel Right
20 20 20
Year
Element
Wt. n-val.
Reach Len. (ft)
Flow Area (sq ft)
Area (sq ft)
Flow (cfs)
Top Width (ft)
Avg. Vel. (ft/s)
Hydr. Depth (ft)

52.

61.

60.

51.

42.

44,

38.

29.

37.

44,

53.

59.

84

34

84

94

74

54

94

84

44

64

44

34

14505

14840

14972

15145

15342

15586

15922

16035

16109

16415

17137

Coeff Contr.

.1

Left OB

0.

20

35619

35619

11684

5045

0.

7.

200

.00

.07

.07

.09

.33

33

06
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Conv. Total (cfs) 3006331.0 Conv. (cfs) 1078518.0
1795876.0 131937.7

Length Wtd. (ft) 20.00 Wetted Per. (ft) 5051.29
342.81 726.27

Min Ch El1 (ft) 29.84 Shear (lb/sq ft) 0.05
0.13 0.05

Alpha 12.21 Stream Power (lb/ft s) 0.02
0.42 0.01

Frctn Loss (ft) 0.00 Cum Volume (acre-ft) 46555.66
21486.96 55237.75

C & E Loss (ft) 0.00 Cum SA (acres) 5383.99

950.53 4816.59

Warning: Divided flow computed for this cross-section.

CROSS SECTION

RIVER: Santa Fe

REACH: Main RS: 35.57
INPUT
Description:
Station Elevation Data num= 94
Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta
Elev

10000 59.34 10057 58.54 10162 56.54 10295 46.54 10444
51.?3479 50.84 10637 44.14 10909 42.84 11122 43.14 11230
45'?1343 46.84 11401 45.74 11461 43.44 11582 42.94 11727
43.??879 43.44 12000 46.44 12115 46.64 12168 46.24 12444
46.?3688 49.84 12933 50.84 13206 45.64 13275 47.34 13442
45'2;728 45.84 13728 49.24 13732 49.24 13733 50.34 13824
50.?3930 53.54 14005 54.34 14084 53.94 14159 52.14 14220
50.12242 49.74 14285 51.14 14342 52.04 14427 52.84 14505
53.?2594 54.64 14683 57.14 14763 59.74 14801 61.34 14840
61.%3864 62.14 14882 63.74 14901 62.44 14935 60.84 14972
59.?3010 58.54 15049 55.64 15075 53.84 15105 51.94 15145
50.23169 48.04 15201 45.84 15236 42.74 15267 42.74 15342
42.?3368 41.94 15413 42.24 15469 43.34 15527 44.54 15586
47.34
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15665 47.54 15748 47.14 15828 46.34 15891 38.94 15922
42.24
15932 43.34 15950 34.54 15983 30.54 16020 29.84 16035
32.54
16048 34.54 16061 36.74 16072 37.44 16089 37.44 16109
35.24
16136 35.34 16182 37.54 16235 37.24 16271 44 .64 16415
44.94
16563 46.84 16689 45,94 16855 50.14 16977 53.44 17137
57.24
17141 57.24 17147 57.24 17223 58.94 17247 59.34
Manning's n Values num= 3
Sta n Val Sta n Val Sta n val
10000 .2 15932 .035 16271 .2
Bank Sta: Left Right Lengths: Left Channel Right Coeff Contr.
Expan.
15932 16271 6500 9134 7700 .1
.3
Blocked Obstructions num= 1
Sta L Sta R Elev
10200.3510239.5855.18382
CROSS SECTION OUTPUT Profile #100 Year
E.G. Elev (ft) 54.01 Element Left OB
Channel Right OB
Vel Head (ft) 0. Wt. n-val. 0.200
0.035 0.200
W.S. Elev (ft) 53.92 Reach Len. (ft) 6500.00
9134.00 7700.00
Crit W.S. (ft) Flow Area (sq ft) 35538.84
6162.74 4689.89
E.G. Slope (ft/ft) 0.000117 Area (sq ft) 35538.84
6162.74 4689.89
Q Total (cfs) 32569.00 Flow (cfs) 11681.90
19458.05 1429.05
Top Width (ft) 6070.58 Top Width (ft) 5005.54
339.00 726.04
Vel Total (ft/s) 0. Avg. Vel. (ft/s) 0.33
3.16 0.30
Max Chl Dpth (ft) 24.08 Hydr. Depth (ft) 7.10
18.18 6.46
Conv. Total (cfs) 3005282.0 Conv. (cfs) 1077939.0
1795478.0 131864.3
Length Wtd. (ft) 8002.49 Wetted Per. (ft) 5014.85
342.81 726.16
Min Ch E1 (ft) 29.84 Shear (lb/sq ft) 0.05
0.13 0.05
Alpha 12.17 Stream Power (lb/ft s) 0.02
0.42 0.01
Frctn Loss (ft) 0. Cum Volume (acre-ft) 46539.33
21484.13 55235.60
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C & E Loss
850.37

(ft)
4816.26

0.03

Warning: Divided flow computed for this cross-section.

CROSS SECTION

RIVER: Santa Fe
REACH: Main

INPUT
Description:
Station Elevation Data
Sta Elev Sta
Elev
10000 59.34 10072
50.34
10499 48.84 10722
44,94
11216 44,94 11491
43.94
11973 43,04 12036
41.34
12391 43,04 12506
39.24
12928 39.34 13082
41.64
13895 41.34 14050
49.34
15750 54,34
Manning's n Values
Sta n val Sta
10000 .2 12801
Bank Sta: Left Right
Expan.
12801 13503

.3
CROSS SECTION OUTPUT

E.G. Elev (ft)

Channel Right OB
Vel Head (ft)
0.100 0.200
W.S. Elev (ft)
4013.00 3200.00
Crit W.S. (ft)
9415.40 20973.87
E.G. Slope (ft/ft)
9415.40 20973.87

RS:

33.85

num=

E

57

45.

44,

42.

42,

39.

39.

lev

.74

74

54

04

64

84

34

num=
n Val

.1

Lengths:

0.0

Profile #100

53.04

0.01

53.04

00117

Cum SA (acres) 5381.68
36
Sta Elev Sta Elev Sta
10154 55.24 10283 52.14 10374
10787 44.54 10865 44.54 11053
11546 44.54 11747 44.74 11846
12120 41.14 12204 40.94 12244
12672 43,54 12754 43.64 12801
13503 39.64 13644 42.34 13746
14350 39.34 15100 44.34 15320
3
Sta n Val
13503 .2
Left Channel Right Coeff Contr.
4000 4013 3200 .1
Year
Element Left OB
Wt. n-val. 0.200
Reach Len. (ft) 4000.00
Flow Area (sq ft) 21305.68
Area (sqg ft) 21305.68
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Q Total (cfs)

8551.82 8452.52
Top Width (ft)
702.00 2135.02
Vel Total (ft/s)
0.91 0.40
Max Chl Dpth (ft)
13.41 9.82
Conv. Total (cfs)
789772.1 780601.3
Length Wtd. (ft)
702.00 2135.16
Min Ch El1 (ft)
0.10 0.07
Alpha
0.09 0.03
Frctn Loss (ft)
19850.85 52967.34
C & E Loss (ft)
841.23 4563.39

24427.00

5392.39

0.47

13.80

2255866.0

3793.87

39.24

1.71

0.56

0.00

Flow (cfs) 7422.66
Top Width (ft) 2555.37
Avg. Vel. (ft/s) 0.35
Hydr. Depth (ft) 8.34
Conv. (cfs) 685493.0
Wetted Per. (ft) 2555.68
Shear (lb/sq ft) 0.06
Stream Power (1lb/ft s) 0.02
Cum Volume (acre-ft) 42298.17
Cum SA (acres) 4817.57
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